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Pace (Pakistan) Limited (“the Company” or “Pace”) 
Directors’ Report (Year Ended June-2021)  
 
 
General Economic Overview 
 
Pakistan’s economy  posted GDP growth of 3.9 percent during FY21, which represented a 
recovery following the COVID-induced contraction a year earlier. The growth was broad-
based, with the agriculture, industry and services sectors expanding by 2.8 percent, 3.6 
percent, and 4.4 percent respectively. The economic turnaround was enabled by supportive 
policies of the government and central bank, which mitigated the health and economic fall-out 
of COVID on the economy. 
 
The agriculture sector recorded growth of 2.8 percent during FY21, compared to 3.3 percent 
a year earlier. Almost all important crops performed better last year. Specifically, during Rabi 
FY21, Wheat Production grew by 8.1 percent compared to a year earlier, as subsidies on input 
and an increase in cultivated area of wheat. Moreover, after accounting for Rabi Season 
cultivation, the maize crop grew by 7.4 percent over the full year, driven primarily by an 
improvement in its yield. The latest estimates of crop production during the review period 
added on to the strong performance of rice and sugarcane during Kharif FY21. However, there 
was a notable decline in cotton, whose provisional estimates were revised further downward 
to around 7 million bales — i.e. a 22.8 percent decline in production compared to last year. 
This represents the lowest level of cotton production since FY85, attributed to a continuing fall 
in cultivated area and depressed yields due to exceptionally heavy monsoon rains and pest 
attacks.2 Meanwhile, the livestock sector grew by 3.1 percent during FY21, compared to 2.1 
percent a year earlier. This could mainly be traced to a recovery in the poultry sub- sector, 
which had been hit hard by the strict lockdowns from March 2020 onwards during the first 
wave of COVID, but gradually recovered in FY21 as the government shifted to smart 
lockdowns. 
  
 
The industrial sector grew by 3.6 percent during FY21, compared to a decline of 3.8 percent 
last year. Within industry, Large Scale Manufacturing (LSM) rebounded sharply in the review 
period, growing by 9.0 percent during Jul-Mar FY21 compared to a contraction of 5.1 percent 
in the comparable period last year. LSM growth was driven by food, cement, textile and 
automobile sectors. Within the food group, better harvest of the sugarcane crop led to 
expansion in sugar output. The construction-allied industries of cement and steel performed 
well on the back of targeted fiscal and monetary incentives. Vibrancy in automobile sector was 
due to entry of new players, pent up demand of last year, subsidy on tractors, stability in 
exchange rate, low interest rates, and improved rural incomes, which contributed to a revival 
in demand for automobiles and led to output growth in the sector. The textile sector also grew 
notably during the review period, amid a rebound in the cotton textile segment. By contrast, 
the electricity and gas sub-sector posted a sharp decline during FY21 compared to last year, 
mainly on account of a reduced allocation of subsidies to DISCOs. It is worth highlighting that 
the quantum of electricity generation during Jul-Mar FY21 was, however, higher compared to 
Jul-Mar FY20. 
 
The positive performance of the commodity-producing sectors provided the impetus for a 4.4 
percent growth in the services sector, compared to a 0.6 percent contraction last year.  
Specifically, there was a notable turnaround in wholesale and retail trade growth due to an 
increase in overall economic activity and imports, whereas finance and insurance and general 
government settees also picked up the pace compared to a year earlier. Although, transport,  



 
storage, and communication activities recorded marginally negative growth, the magnitude of 
contraction was smaller than the one observed in FY20. 
 
Meanwhile, employment within the industrial sectors of Sindh and Punjab continued to recover 
during Jul-Feb FY21.6 The impetus mainly came from industries related to food-processing 
and cigarette manufacturing, while automobile and cotton textile also contributed positively to 
employment growth; these developments were broadly in line with the LSM growth observed 
for these sectors. The February 2021 wave of SBP's Business Confidence Survey also 
showed an improvement in the current employment index for the industry and service sectors. 
However, future employment expectations, as captured by the SBP’s Consumer Confidence 
Survey, deteriorated in the march 2021, survey iteration, due to the beginning of the third 
COVID wave and subsequent restrictions to subdue it.  
 
Company Performance and Financial Overview 
 
The comparison of the financial results for the year ended 30th June 2021, with previous 
financial year is as under: 
  Year        

End 
Year         
End 

  2021 2020 
             Rupees in ‘000’ 

Sales  214,024 244,124 
Cost of Sales  (75,761) (177,674) 
 
Gross Profit 

 
138,263 66,450 

Admin & Selling Expenses  (159,805) (163,791) 
Other Income  31,957 43,337 
Exchange Gain/(loss) on foreign 
currency convertible bond 

 
156,012 (64,809) 

Impairment loss on receivables  (26,388) (88,473) 
Finance Cost  (134,289) (205,459) 
Other Operating expenses  (54,923) (31,407) 
Gain from change in FV of 
investment property 

 
5,913 49,324 

Net profit/(loss) before tax  (43,260) (394,828) 
Net profit/(loss) after tax  (46,322) (397,879) 
Earnings/(Loss) per share (PKR)  (0.17) (1.43) 

 
 
During year under review, the revenue of the Company amounted to Rs. 214.02 million as 
compared to Rs. 244.12 million of last year. Cost of Sales also decreased from Rs. 177.67 
million last year to Rs. 75.76 current year, as a result of decrease in construction cost and 
operating costs related to Plazas. Administrative expenses were Rs 159.81 million against Rs 
163.79 million. Other income of the company showed a decreasing trend amounting to 31.96 
million as compared with Rs. 43.34 million of last year due to gain on settlement of loan was 
recorded in last year but there was no such transaction occurred in current year. The company 
also incurred an exchange gain of Rs. 156.01 million on Foreign Currency Convertible Loan 
due to appreciation of Pak-Rupee against dollars. Finance costs during the period decreased 
from Rs. 205.46 million to Rs. 134.29 million, due to decrease in KIBOR from 13.5% to 7%.   
 
As a result of aforementioned factors, the loss for the period under consideration amounted to 
Rs. 46.32 million as compared to last year at Rs. 397.88 million, resulting in Loss Per Share 
(LPS) of Rs. 0.17 as compared to LPS of Rs. 1.43 in last year.   
 



 
 
 
 
Status of Financial Obligations 
 
The current maturity of long term loans decreased to Rs. 3.81 billion as at 30th June 2021 from 
Rs. 3.94 billion as at 30 June 2020. Such the decrease was witnessed on account of the 
reduction in KIBOR as mentioned above. Further the remaining amount payable to financial 
institutions and lenders in respect of company's borrowings is currently in overdue status 
because of the non-repayment of loans and accrued markup owing to the limited cash flows 
available to the company, however we look forward to repay our commitments and obligations 
towards our financial lenders in near future as the construction and sales in respect of Pace 
Tower has already begun. Further, the Company is in process of negotiations with lenders for 
settlement of their overdue liabilities. 
 
Company’s Ability to Continue as a Going Concern 
 
At the reporting date, current liabilities of the Company have exceeded its current assets by 
Rs. 2,274.39 million (2020: Rs. 2,434.47 million), and accumulated losses of the Company 
stand at Rs. 2,508.07 million (2020: Rs. 2,464.55 million). Due to liquidity issues the Company 
has not been able to meet various obligations towards its lenders, including repayment of 
principal and mark-up thereon in respect of its borrowings. The construction activity on the 
project has also been very slow due to unavailability of enough financial resources causing a 
delay in the completion of Pace Tower, total estimated cost of completion of Pace Tower is 
Rs. 321.06 million. These conditions indicate the existence of a material uncertainty related to 
events or conditions that may cast significant doubts on the Company’s ability to continue as 
a going concern and, therefore, it may be unable to realize it assets and discharge its liabilities 
in the normal course of business.        
The management has prepared an assessment which covers at least twelve months from the 
reporting date and believes that the following measures, if implemented effectively, will 
generate sufficient financial resources for the continuing operations. 
 
Management is confident that it will complete Pace Tower Project by the end of 2022 and is 
actively engaged to find buyers for the sale of remaining floors/ apartments in Pace Tower. 
 
Management is taking necessary steps for the completion and sale of Pace Circle. 
 
Company has saleable inventory in form of different properties for which the management is 
actively looking for the buyers and has devised a strategy for sale of the inventory, 
management is expected to generate Rs. 3.04 billion over the period of three years. The 
proceeds from these sales will help to improve the operating cash flows of the Company and 
to settle its obligations. 
 
Accordingly, these financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis and do 
not include any adjustments relating to the realization of assets and liquidation/ settlement of 
any liabilities that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going 
concern. 
 
 
Risk Management 
 
The Board recognizes that risk is an integral component of the business, and that it is 
characterized by both threat and opportunity. Pace fosters a risk aware corporate culture in all 
decision-making, and is committed to manage all risks in a proactive and effective manner  



 
 
 
through competent risk management. To support this commitment, risk is analyzed in order to 
inform the management decisions taken at all levels within the organization. Due to the  
 
limitations inherent in any risk management system, the process for identifying, evaluating and 
managing the material business risks is designed to manage, rather than eliminate, risk and 
to provide reasonable, but not absolute assurance, against material misstatement or loss. 
Certain risks, for example natural disasters, cannot be managed to an acceptable degree 
using internal controls. Such major risks are transferred to third parties in the local insurance 
markets, to the extent considered appropriate. 
 
Internal Controls 
 
The directors and management are responsible for the Company’s system of internal controls 
and for reviewing annually its effectiveness in providing shareholders with a return on their 
investments that is consistent with a responsible assessment and management of risks. This 
includes reviewing financial, operational and compliance controls and risk management 
procedures and their effectiveness. The directors have completed their annual review and 
assessment for year ended 2021.  
 
The board and audit committee regularly review reports of the internal audit function of the 
company related to the Company’s control framework in order to satisfy the internal control 
requirements. The company’s internal Audit function reviews the integrity and effectiveness of 
control activities and provides regular reports to the Audit Committee and the Board. 
 
Our Commitment to Diversity 
 
We at Pace believe in diversity, wherever we operate and across every part of our business, 
we strive to create an inclusive culture in which difference is recognized and valued. By 
bringing together men and women from diverse backgrounds and giving each person the 
equal opportunity to contribute their skills, experience and perspectives, we believe that we 
are able to develop the best solutions to challenges and deliver sustainable value for our 
stakeholders. 
 
Health and Safety Measures 
 
We are committed on achieving our goal of zero harm. This is supported by our management 
system which provides the framework for incorporating hazard identification, risk assessment 
and risk management into all aspects of the operations. Safe operations that protect our 
people and assets are a priority and we work systematically to mitigate risks that are critical 
to operating safely.  
 
We emphasize on improved leadership engagement around safety risk and to improve our 
health management processes, improve our understanding of fitness for work and wellness 
risks within our workforce. 
 
Occupational health and safety is a top priority at the Company. We will strive to ensure 
safe working conditions, equipment and work sites. The Company promotes Employee 
involvement and accountability in identifying, preventing and eliminating hazardous 
conditions and the risks of Employee injury. 
 



Health and safety in the working environment, product quality and operating efficiency are 
inseparable. The Company will ensure continuous improvement in health and safety 
performance through close cooperation among management, Employees and unions,  
 
which will contribute to the health and safety of employees and the success of the 
organization. 
 
 
 
The Company is committed to:  
 

 make employee health and safety a priority in all aspects of management practices; 

 establish, communicate and enforce, with the Employees’ involvement, work site-
specific rules and safe work methods; 

 promote and develop the awareness, leadership and accountability of employees in 
health and safety through their involvement in continuous improvement processes; 

 measure its health and safety performance in accordance with established standards, 
and communicate the results to the Employees. 

 
Corporate Social Responsibility  
 
The management of the Company allows various non-profit organizations to do charitable 
activities at the Shopping Malls of the Company i.e. distribution and display of their material 
and collection of charity through boxes etc.  
 
People and Human Resource Development 
 
Our People strategy, together with our employee commitment, forms the framework that 
guides how we attract, develop, engage and retain talented people, while ensuring alignment 
with our business strategy. In line with our Employment policy, we seek safe and effective 
working relationships at all levels within the Group. 
 
We employ on the basis of job requirements and adhere to the laws pertaining to non-
discrimination on grounds of age, ethnic or social origin, gender, sexual orientation, politics, 
religion or disability.  
 
Our employees’ diversity of skills, ideas and experiences helps to ensure that we respond 
innovatively and sensitively to the challenges faced across the Company. The Company's 
human resource development is founded on a strong set of values. The policies seek to instill 
spirit of trust, transparency and dignity among all employees and thus have contributed to 
continuous growth.  
 
We have a full-fledged HR department that is responsible for making this all happen. We offer 
our employees a rounded total rewards package, the principles of which are consistent across 
the all levels, designed to be competitive, in compliance with all applicable laws and 
regulations, and appropriately balanced.  
 
Appropriations 
 
Keeping in view the financial constraints and requirements of the company, the board has not 
recommended any dividend for the year under review. 
 
EXECUTIVE REMUNERATION  

The remuneration to the Chief Executive Officer and Executive at the Company is as follows: 



 

 

 

    Directors 

    Chief Executive Officer  Executive Director  

    2021   2020   2021   2020   

    - - - - - - - - - - -  Rupees in Thousands  - - - - - - - - -    

            

Managerial 

remuneration 

           7,600             7,600      2,725   2,726  

Housing allowance           3,040          3,040            1,090  1,091          

Utilities          760        760   273                       272              

Staff retirement 

benefits - Gratuity 

                950               950    341                     341             

Leave encashment 

provision 

    
              633                         633                        227                 227             

  

         12,983    12,983      4,656         4,657  

Number of 

persons   1  1  
1 

 1  

 
 
Code of Corporate Governance; 
 
“Listed Companies (Code of Corporate Governance) Regulations” has been implemented; the 
composition of Board committees and the Composition of the Board are made in accordance 
with the provisions of the Code of Corporate Governance. 
 
 
Composition of Board 
 
The following persons, during the financial year, remained Directors of the Company: 
 
Names     Designation 
Aamna Taseer    CEO 
Shehryar Ali Taseer    Chairman 
Shahbaz Ali Taseer    Director 
Shehrbano Taseer    Director 
Mian Ehsan ul Haq    Director 
Kanwar Latafat Ali Khan   Director 
Shavez Ahmad    Director 



 
 
 
 
 
 
Total number of Directors  07  
    
    

a) Male:  05  
    

b) Female:  02  
 
Composition: 

   

Independent Directors  02  
Other Non-Executive 
Directors 

 03  

Executive Directors  02  
    
Committee of the board  

 
  

 
Audit Committee  Shavez Ahmad (Chairman) 

Mian Ehsan ul Haq (Member) 
 

  Kanwar Latafat Ali Khan (Member)  
    
    
Human Resource and 
Remuneration (HR&R) 
Committee 

 Shavez Ahmad (Chairman) 
Aamna Taseer (Member) 
Kanwar Latafat Ali Khan (Member) 

 

 

 
The Statement of Compliance with Code of Corporate Governance is annexed. 
 
CHANGE OF REGISTERED OFFICE 
 
The Registered Office of the Company has been changed to the First Capital House, 96-B/1, Lower 
Ground Floor, M.M. Alam Road, Gulberg-III, Lahore. 

 
Auditors 
 
The present auditors M/s Grant Thorton Anjum Rahman & Co., Chartered Accountants retire 
and offer themselves for reappointment. The Board of directors has recommended their 
appointment as auditors of the Company for the year ending June 30, 2022, at a fee to be 
mutually agreed.  
 
Integrity and compliance 
 
Maintaining a strong and ethical culture is fundamental to the way we work at Pace. We are 
committed to conduct our business with integrity, one of our core values, and believe our 
values and good ethical standards are key to executing our strategy. 
 
We are committed, in principle and practice, to transparency consistent with good governance 
and commercial confidentiality. We issue information in a timely way on the Group’s 
operational, financial and sustainable development performance through a number of 
channels. 



 
 
 
 
 
 
Compliance with Laws, Rules & Regulations 
 
Employees are required to comply fully with all laws, rules and regulations affecting the 
Company’s business and its conduct in business matters. It is the Company’s policy to abide 
by the national and local laws of nation and communities in which business of the Company 
is conducted. Beyond the strictly legal aspects involved, employees at all times are expected 
to act honestly and maintain the highest standards of ethics and business conduct, consistent 
with the professional image of the Company. 
 
Trading of Directors 
 
During the year under review no trading in the Company shares were carried out by the 
Directors, CEO, CFO, Company Secretary and their spouses including any minor children. 
 
Pattern of shareholding 
 
The pattern of shareholding as required under Section 227(2)(f) of the Companies Act 2017 
and Listing regulations is enclosed. 
 
 
Corporate and Financial Reporting Framework 
 

 The financial statements together with the notes drawn up by the management present 
fairly the company’s state of affairs, the result of its operations, cash flow and changes in 
equity. 

 

 Proper books of accounts have been maintained by the company. 
 

 Appropriate accounting policies have been consistently applied in the preparation of the 
financial statements and accounting estimates are based on reasonable and prudent 
judgment. 

 

 The international accounting standards, as applicable in Pakistan, have been followed in 
the preparation of financial statements and departure there from (if any) is adequately 
disclosed. 

 

 Significant deviations from last year in operating results of the Company have been 
highlighted and reasons thereof explained above. 

 

 There are statutory payments on account of taxes, duties, levies and charges which are 
outstanding and have been disclosed in Note – 15 to financial statements. 

 

 Information about loans and other debt instruments in which the Company is in default or 
likely to default are disclosed in Note – 17 to the financial statements.  

 
 
 
 



The Path Forward 
 
Through the delivery of key development projects in 2020 - 2021 in form of Pace Towers and 
significant investment and share in pace Circle, we look forward to onboarding significant 
operating cash flows by successfully converting non-income producing assets to cash flowing 
operating assets. 
 
 
 
While we will continue to focus on improving our capital structure over the coming years, we 
will also look to make diligent and sound investment decisions when compelling opportunities 
arise.  
 
With best-in-class assets and properties in prime irreplaceable dense cluster locations and a 
great team, we hope that our investors continue to focus on our fundamentals as a high-
quality, innovative company in real estate sector of Pakistan with a unique built-in platform for 
growth. 
 
Our unparalleled team has done an extraordinary job in a tough environment and we admire 
their untiring efforts, dedication and commitment to the Company 
 
For and on behalf of Board of directors 
 
          
October 6th, 2021  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Director                        Chief Executive Officer 



FORM 34
THE COMPANIES ACT, 2017

(Section 227(2)(f))

PATTERN OF SHAREHOLDING

1. CUIN (Registration Number) 0042733

2 Name of the Company PACE PAKISTAN LIMITED

3. Pattern of holding of the shares held by the shareholders as at 30-06-2021

     ------Shareholdings------

4. No. of Shareholders From To Total Shares Held

1799 1                           - 100 133,859

936 101                       - 500 398,484

3264 501                       - 1,000 2,237,565

1939 1,001                    - 5,000 5,658,876

734 5,001                    - 10,000 6,271,079

281 10,001                  - 15,000 3,731,920

221 15,001                  - 20,000 4,152,448

156 20,001                  - 25,000 3,701,142

94 25,001                  - 30,000 2,716,477

59 30,001                  - 35,000 1,999,212

65 35,001                  - 40,000 2,545,852

31 40,001                  - 45,000 1,357,553

108 45,001                  - 50,000 5,355,001

22 50,001                  - 55,000 1,168,131

30 55,001                  - 60,000 1,745,267

8 60,001                  - 65,000 501,405

15 65,001                  - 70,000 1,040,501

23 70,001                  - 75,000 1,711,400

19 75,001                  - 80,000 1,504,000

18 80,001                  - 85,000 1,502,275

12 85,001                  - 90,000 1,057,500

3 90,001                  - 95,000 280,000

70 95,001                  - 100,000 6,993,000

9 100,001                - 105,000 921,842

7 105,001                - 110,000 766,500

3 110,001                - 115,000 338,500

2 115,001                - 120,000 238,000

9 120,001                - 125,000 1,113,000

3 125,001                - 130,000 379,000

9 130,001                - 135,000 1,202,011

4 135,001                - 140,000 556,000

3 140,001                - 145,000 427,000

17 145,001                - 150,000 2,541,000

1 150,001                - 155,000 152,000

1 155,001                - 160,000 159,000

3 160,001                - 165,000 495,000

1 165,001                - 170,000 165,500



4 170,001                - 175,000 698,500

3 175,001                - 180,000 535,500

3 180,001                - 185,000 549,391

3 185,001                - 190,000 566,500

7 190,001                - 195,000 1,358,502

26 195,001                - 200,000 5,193,500

4 205,001                - 210,000 837,500

3 210,001                - 215,000 640,500

1 215,001                - 220,000 218,000

1 220,001                - 225,000 225,000

1 225,001                - 230,000 226,500

1 235,001                - 240,000 237,000

8 245,001                - 250,000 1,996,500

1 255,001                - 260,000 256,500

3 260,001                - 265,000 788,000

2 265,001                - 270,000 540,000

2 275,001                - 280,000 558,000

1 280,001                - 285,000 280,500

2 285,001                - 290,000 579,500

1 290,001                - 295,000 294,500

10 295,001                - 300,000 2,997,000

1 320,001                - 325,000 325,000

1 335,001                - 340,000 340,000

1 340,001                - 345,000 341,500

2 345,001                - 350,000 700,000

3 350,001                - 355,000 1,052,000

1 355,001                - 360,000 360,000

1 375,001                - 380,000 375,211

1 385,001                - 390,000 389,500

7 395,001                - 400,000 2,800,000

1 405,001                - 410,000 408,000

5 415,001                - 420,000 2,087,191

2 420,001                - 425,000 846,100

1 425,001                - 430,000 425,716

1 430,001                - 435,000 435,000

1 435,001                - 440,000 437,583

1 450,001                - 455,000 453,000

2 460,001                - 465,000 928,838

1 480,001                - 485,000 485,000

9 495,001                - 500,000 4,500,000

1 510,001                - 515,000 513,500

1 535,001                - 540,000 539,387

2 540,001                - 545,000 1,082,000

2 545,001                - 550,000 1,100,000

1 555,001                - 560,000 560,000

5 595,001                - 600,000 2,996,000

1 625,001                - 630,000 630,000

1 645,001                - 650,000 650,000

1 655,001                - 660,000 659,000

1 665,001                - 670,000 670,000

2 695,001                - 700,000 1,400,000

2 710,001                - 715,000 1,427,628

1 715,001                - 720,000 720,000

1 725,001                - 730,000 729,500



1 745,001                - 750,000 750,000

1 810,001                - 815,000 814,082

9 830,001                - 835,000 7,495,056

1 845,001                - 850,000 850,000

1 850,001                - 855,000 853,500

1 875,001                - 880,000 879,590

1 895,001                - 900,000 898,000

1 910,001                - 915,000 915,000

1 915,001                - 920,000 915,500

4 995,001                - 1,000,000 4,000,000

1 1,005,001             - 1,010,000 1,006,500

1 1,010,001             - 1,015,000 1,015,000

1 1,020,001             - 1,025,000 1,025,000

1 1,045,001             - 1,050,000 1,049,000

1 1,055,001             - 1,060,000 1,060,000

1 1,135,001             - 1,140,000 1,136,500

1 1,145,001             - 1,150,000 1,150,000

1 1,160,001             - 1,165,000 1,162,500

1 1,195,001             - 1,200,000 1,200,000

2 1,245,001             - 1,250,000 2,500,000

1 1,250,001             - 1,255,000 1,254,500

1 1,295,001             - 1,300,000 1,299,500

1 1,365,001             - 1,370,000 1,370,000

1 1,405,001             - 1,410,000 1,405,500

1 1,545,001             - 1,550,000 1,550,000

1 1,785,001             - 1,790,000 1,788,000

1 1,800,001             - 1,805,000 1,802,500

1 1,910,001             - 1,915,000 1,913,500

1 1,995,001             - 2,000,000 2,000,000

1 2,015,001             - 2,020,000 2,020,000

1 2,590,001             - 2,595,000 2,590,268

1 2,880,001             - 2,885,000 2,880,500

1 2,980,001             - 2,985,000 2,982,695

1 2,995,001             - 3,000,000 3,000,000

1 3,295,001             - 3,300,000 3,300,000

1 3,905,001             - 3,910,000 3,910,000

1 4,210,001             - 4,215,000 4,213,500

1 4,295,001             - 4,300,000 4,300,000

1 4,425,001             - 4,430,000 4,426,200

1 6,955,001             - 6,960,000 6,959,290

1 7,035,001             - 7,040,000 7,036,415

1 18,685,001           - 18,690,000 18,688,500

1 21,800,001           - 21,805,000 21,803,661

1 27,545,001           - 27,550,000 27,546,000

10,186 278,876,604



5 Categories of shareholders Shares held Percentage

5.1(a) Directors, CEO and their Spouse and Minor Children

Aamna Taseer 587                  0.00021       

Shahbaz Ali Taseer 987                  0.00035       

Shahryar Ali Taseer 28,000             0.01004       

Mian Ehsan Ul Haq 500                  0.00018       

Shehrbano Taseer 500                  0.00018       

Kanwar Latafat Ali Khan 587                  0.00021       

Shavez Ahmad 500                  0.00018       

5.1 (b) Chief Executive Officer

(587) share of (Aamna Taseer CEO) -                   -              

5.1(c ) Directors spouse & minor children -                   -              

5.1.1 Executive / Executives' spouse -                   -              

5.2 Associated Companies, undertaking and related parties  

a) First Capital Securities Corporation Limited 7,501,915        2.69005       

b) First Capital Equities Limited 7,600,000        2.72522       

Sisley Group of Company Limited 27,546,000 9.87749       

5.3 NIT and ICP 425,716           -

5.4 Banks, DFIs and NBFIs 1,250,587        0.44844       

5.5 Insurance 375,711           0.13472       

5.6 Modarabas and Mutual Funds -                   -              

5.7 Share holders holding 10% or more voting intrest -                   -              

5.8 General Public

         a) Local 180,402,867    64.68914     

-                   

        b) Foreign Companies/Orginzations/Individual / (repatriable bases)32,197,427      11.54540     

-                   -              

5.9 Others

        a) Joint Stock Companies 21,357,285      7.65833       

        b)  Others 187,435           

        b) Pension fund Provident Fund etc. -                   -              

278,876,604    100.00000   
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Board resolution and that the minutes of all the meetings (including committees) are 
appropriately recorded and maintained; 

 
 The Board has actively participated in strategic planning process enterprise risk 

management system, policy development, and financial structure, monitoring and 
approval. All the significant issues throughout the year were presented before the 
Board or its committees to strengthen and formalize the corporate decision making 
process. 

 
 All the significant issues throughout the year were presented before the Board or its 

committees to strengthen and formalize the corporate decision making process and 
particularly all the related party transactions executed by the Company were 
approved by the Board on the recommendation of the Audit Committee; 

 
 The Board has ensured that the adequate system of internal control is in place and 

its regular assessment through self-assessment mechanism and /or internal audit 
activities; 

 
 The Board has prepared and approved the director’s report and has ensured that the 

director report is published with the quarterly and annual financial statement of the 
Company and the content of the directors report are in accordance with the 
requirement of applicable laws and regulation; 

 
 The Board has exercised its powers in light of the power assigned to the Board in 

accordance with the relevant laws and regulation applicable on the Company and 
the Board has always prioritized the Compliance with all the applicable laws and 
regulation in terms of their conduct as directors and exercising their powers and 
decision making. 

 
 The Board has ensured the hiring, evaluation and compensation of the Chief 

Executive and other key executives including Chief Financial Officer, Company 
Secretary, and Head of internal Audit; 

 
 The Board has ensured that adequate information is shared among its members in a 

timely manner and the Board members are kept abreast of developments between 
meetings;  

 
I would like to place on record with thanks and appreciation to my fellow directors, 
shareholders, management and staff for their continued support in very challenging 
operating conditions. I look forward for more future success for the Company.    
 
 
 
Lahore Shehryar Ali Taseer 
Dated: 06 October 2021 Chairman 
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KEY INDICATORS

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Operating result  

Net Sales 413,204       416,931          425,574          737,452             440,345              244,124              214,024              

Cost of Sales (407,893)      (368,731)        (409,780)        (764,122)            (346,475)             (177,674)             (75,761)               

Gross profit/(loss) 5,311           48,200            15,794            (26,670)              93,870                66,450                138,263              

Profit / (loss) from operation (72,397)        523,515          371,850          (411,285)            (65,403)               (173,884)             (70,896)               

Profit / (loss) before tax (302,748)      354,259          239,441          (525,336)            (922,819)             (394,828)             (43,260)               

Profit /(loss)after tax (306,880)      294,035          224,135          (537,062)            (929,252)             (397,879)             (46,322)               

Financial Position

Shareholder's equity 1,925,276    2,222,358      2,443,800      1,912,746          986,448              597,481              553,962              

Property,plant & Equipment 431,957       425,438          452,471          452,159             468,464              601,264              570,607              

Net current assets (2,791,693)   (2,433,232)     (2,243,402)     (972,419)            (1,923,502)         (2,434,476)         (2,274,391)         

Profitability

Gross profit /(loss)                        % 1.29             11.56              3.71                (3.62)                  21.32                  27.22                  64.60                  

Operating profit /(loss)                   % (17.52)          125.56            87.38              (55.77)                (14.85)                 (71.23)                 (33.13)                 

Profit /(loss) before tax                       % (73.27)          84.97              56.26              (71.24)                (209.57)               (161.73)               (20.21)                 

Profit /(loss) after tax                          % (74.27)          70.52              52.67              (72.83)                (211.03)               (162.98)               (21.64)                 

Performance

Fixed assets turnover Times 0.96             0.98                0.94                1.63                    0.94                    0.41                    0.38                    

Return on equity % (14.77)          14.18              9.61                (24.66)                (94.20)                 (50.24)                 (8.05)                   

Return on capital employed % (3.69)            23.16              14.62              (20.45)                (3.25)                   (22.29)                 (9.64)                   

Liquidity

Current Ratio Times 0.52             0.52                0.49                0.79                    0.67                    0.61                    0.63                    

Quick Times 0.14             0.16                0.17                0.37                    0.19                    0.15                    0.15                    

Valuation

Earning per share Rs (1.10)            1.05                0.80                (1.93)                  (3.33)                   (1.43)                   (0.17)                   

Break up vale per share Rs 6.90             7.97                8.76                6.86                    3.54                    2.14                    1.99                    

Pace (Pakistan) Limited

KEY OPERATING AND FINANCIAL INDICATORS
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STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH LISTED COMPANIES  

(CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE) REGULATIONS, 2019 

 

PACE (PAKISTAN) LIMITED  

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30 2021 

 

The company has complied with the requirements of the Regulations in the following manner:  

 

1. The total number of directors are seven as per the following: 

  

a. Male: 05 

b. Female: 02 

   

2. The composition of board is as follows:  

   

(i) Independent Directors 02 

(ii) Other Non-Executive Directors 03 

(iii) Executive Directors 02 

(iv) Female Directors 02 

   

3. The directors have confirmed that none of them is serving as a director on more than 
seven listed companies, including this company; 

  

4. The company has prepared a Code of Conduct and has ensured that appropriate steps 
have been taken to disseminate it throughout the company along with its supporting 
policies and procedures. 

  

5. The Board has developed a vision/mission statement, overall corporate strategy and 
significant policies of the company. The Board has ensured that complete record of 
particulars of the significant policies along with their date of approval or updating is 
maintained by the company 

  

6. All the powers of the board have been duly exercised and decisions on relevant matters 
have been taken by board/ shareholders as empowered by the relevant provisions of the 
Act and these Regulations. 

  

7. The meetings of the Board were presided over by the Chairman and, in his absence, by a 
director elected by the Board for this purpose. The Board has complied with the 
requirements of Act and the Regulations with respect to frequency, recording and 
circulating minutes of meeting of board. 

  

8. The Board have a formal policy and transparent procedures for remuneration of directors 
in accordance with the Act and these Regulations. 

  

9. The Board has arranged Directors’ Training program for the following: 

  

 (Name of Director) Mrs. Aamna Taseer 

  Mr. Shehryar Ali Taseer 

  Miss Shehrbano Taseer 

  Mian Ehsan Ul Haq 

 (Name of Executive & Designation (if applicable) N/A 

   

10. The board has approved appointment of Chief Financial Officer, Company Secretary and 
Head of Internal Audit, including their remuneration and terms and conditions of 
employment and complied with relevant requirements of the Regulations. 

  



11. CFO and CEO duly endorsed the financial statements before approval of the board. 

  

12. The board has formed committees comprising of members given below: 

  

a. Audit Committee (Name of members and 

Chairman) 
Shahvez Ahmad, (Chairman) 

Mian Ehsan Ul Haq, (Member) 

Kanwar Latafat Ali Khan, (Member) 

b. HR and Remuneration Committee (Name of 
members and Chairman) 

Shahvez Ahmad, (Chairman) 

Aamna Taseer, (Member) 

Kanwar Latafat Ali Khan, (Member) 

c. Nomination Committee (if applicable) (Name 

of members and Chairman) 
N/A 

d. Risk Management Committee (if applicable) 

(Name of members and Chairman) 
N/A 

   

13. The terms of reference of the aforesaid committees have been formed, documented and 
advised to the committee for compliance. 

  

14. The frequency of meetings (quarterly/half yearly/ yearly) of the committee were as per 
following: 

  

a Audit Committee 06 

b HR and Remuneration Committee 01 

c Nomination Committee (if applicable) N/A 

d Risk Management Committee (if applicable) N/A 

   

15. The Board has set up an effective internal audit function/ or has outsourced the internal 
audit function to who are considered suitably qualified and experienced for the purpose 
and are conversant with the policies and procedures of the company; 

  

16. The statutory auditors of the company have confirmed that they have been given a 
satisfactory rating under the Quality Control Review program of the Institute of Chartered 
Accountants of Pakistan and registered with Audit Oversight Board of Pakistan, that they 
and all their partners are in compliance with International Federation of Accountants 
(IFAC) guidelines on code of ethics as adopted by the Institute of Chartered Accountants 
of Pakistan and that they and the partners of the firm involved in the audit are not a close 
relative (spouse, parent, dependent and non-dependent children) of the chief executive 
officer, chief financial officer, head of internal audit, company secretary or director of the 
company 

  

17. The statutory auditors or the persons associated with them have not been appointed to 
provide other services except in accordance with the Act, these regulations or any other 
regulatory requirement and the auditors have confirmed that they have observed IFAC 
guidelines in this regard. 

  

18. We confirm that all requirements of regulations 3, 6, 7, 8, 27,32, 33 and 36 of the 
Regulations have been complied with; and  

 

For and on behalf of the Board 

 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE      DIRECTOR   

       

Lahore 

07 October 2021 

























Pace (Pakistan) Limited
Unconsolidated Statement of Financial Position
As at 30 June 2021

2021 2020 2021 2020
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES Note ASSETS Note

Share capital and reserves Non-current assets

Authorised capital 7 6,000,000            6,000,000            Property, plant and equipment 18 570,607               601,264               
Intangible assets 19 3,500                   4,008                   

Issued, subscribed and paid-up capital 7 2,788,766            2,788,766            Investment property 20 1,467,614            1,745,251            
Share premium 7 273,265               273,265               Lease Receivable 21 104,095               -                       
Accumulated loss (2,508,069)           (2,464,550)           Long term investments 22 850,321               850,321               

553,962               597,481               Long term advances and deposits 23 13,619                 13,619                 
Deferred taxation 24 -                       -                       

Non-current liabilities 3,009,756            3,214,463            

Long term finances - secured 8 -                       -                       Current assets
Redeemable capital - secured (non-participatory) 9 -                       -                       
Lease liability 10 136,871               136,572               Stock-in-trade 25 2,997,281            2,821,179            
Foreign currency convertible bonds - unsecured 11 -                       -                       Trade debts 26 515,241               506,964               
Deferred liabilities 12 44,532                 45,934                 Advances, deposits, prepayments and

181,403               182,506               other receivables 27 338,688               393,266               
Current liabilities Income tax refundable - net 28 31,943                 23,845                 

Cash and bank balances 29 20,243                 23,125                 
Contract liability 13 346,255               228,256               3,903,396            3,768,379            
Current maturity of long term liabilities 14 3,809,630            3,940,406            
Creditors, accrued and other liabilities 15 730,790               845,135               
Accrued finance cost 16 1,291,112            1,189,058            

6,177,787            6,202,855            

Contingencies and commitments 17
6,913,152            6,982,842            6,913,152            6,982,842            

The annexed notes from 1 to 47 form an integral part of these unconsolidated financial statements.

--- (Rupees in thousand) --- --- (Rupees in thousand) ---

Chief Executive Officer Director Chief Financial Officer



Pace (Pakistan) Limited
Unconsolidated Statement of Profit or Loss
For the year ended 30 June 2021

2021 2020
Note

Revenue 30 214,024               244,124               
Cost of Revenue 31 (75,761)                (177,674)              
Gross Profit 138,263               66,450                 

Administrative and selling expenses 32 (186,193)              (252,264)              
Other income 33 31,957                 43,337                 
Other expenses (54,923)                (31,407)                
Loss from operations (70,896)                (173,884)              

Finance cost 34 (134,289)              (205,459)              
Exchange gain/ (loss) on foreign currency convertible bonds 11.2 156,012               (64,809)                
Gain from change in fair value of investment property 5,913                   49,324                 
Profit/ (Loss) before Taxation (43,260)                (394,828)              

Taxation 35 (3,062)                  (3,051)                  

Profit/ (Loss) after Taxation (46,322)                (397,879)              

Earning/ (Loss) per share - basic and diluted 36 (0.17)                    (1.43)                    

The annexed notes from 1 to 47 form an integral part of these unconsolidated financial statements.

--- (Rupees in thousand) ---

Chief Executive Officer Director Chief Financial Officer



Pace (Pakistan) Limited
Unconsolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
For the year ended 30 June 2021

2021 2020
Note

Loss for the year (46,322)                (397,879)              

Other comprehensive income for the year

Items that will not be reclassified to statement of profit or loss:

Remeasurement of net defined benefit liability 12 2,803                   8,912                   

Total comprehensive gain/ (loss) for the year (43,519)                (388,967)              

The annexed notes from 1 to 47 form an integral part of these unconsolidated financial statements.

--- (Rupees in thousand) ---

Chief Executive Officer Director Chief Financial Officer



Pace (Pakistan) Limited
Unconsolidated Statement of Changes In Equity
For the year ended 30 June 2021

Capital reserve Revenue reserve

Issued, subscribed
and paid-up capital

Share
premium

Accumulated
loss Total

Balance as at 30 June 2019 2,788,766                  273,265                     (2,075,583)                 986,448                     

Total comprehensive loss for the year ended 30 June 2020

Profit/ (Loss) after taxation -                             -                             (397,879)                    (397,879)                    
Other comprehensive income -                             -                             8,912                         8,912                         

-                             -                             (388,967)                    (388,967)                    

Balance as at 30 June 2020 2,788,766                  273,265                     (2,464,550)                 597,481                     

Total comprehensive loss for the year ended 30 June 2021

Profit/ (Loss) after taxation -                             -                             (46,322)                      (46,322)                      
Other comprehensive income -                             -                             2,803                         2,803                         

-                             -                             (43,519)                      (43,519)                      

Balance as at 30 June 2021 2,788,766                  273,265                     (2,508,069)                 553,962                     

The annexed notes from 1 to 47 form an integral part of these unconsolidated financial statements.

--- (Rupees in thousand) ---

Chief Financial OfficerChief Executive Officer Director



Pace (Pakistan) Limited
Unconsolidated Statement of Cash Flows
For the year ended 30 June 2021

2021 2020
Note

Cash flows from operating activities

Cash (used in) operations 37 (114,190)              (72,752)                
Gratuity and leave encashment paid -                       (1,351)                  
Taxes paid (11,226)                (11,934)                
Net cash (used in) / generated from operating activities (125,416)              (86,037)                

Cash flow from investing activities

Purchase of property, plant and equipment -                       (28,950)                
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment -                       2,212                   
Proceeds from disposal of investment property 128,990               -                       
Income on bank deposits received 33 98                        100                      
Net cash used in from investing activities 129,088               (26,638)                

Cash flow from financing activities

Long term loan paid during the year -                       (22,535)                
Payments of lease liability (6,554)                  (7,058)                  
Net cash used in financing activities (6,554)                  (29,593)                

Net (decrease) / increase in cash and cash equivalents (2,882)                  (142,268)              

Cash and cash equivalents - at beginning of the year 23,125                 165,393               
Cash and cash equivalents - at end of the year 38 20,243                 23,125                 

The annexed notes from 1 to 47 form an integral part of these unconsolidated financial statements.

--- (Rupees in thousand) ---

Chief Executive Officer Director Chief Financial Officer



Pace (Pakistan) Limited
Notes to the Unconsolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2021

1 The Company and its operations

1.1

Sr. No. Business Unit Geographical Location

1 Gulberg Plaza 124/E-1 Main Boulevard Gulberg III, Lahore
2 Model Town Plaza 38, 38/A, 39 & 40, Block P, Model Town Link Road, Lahore
3 Fortress Plaza Bridge Point Plaza, Fortress Stadium, Lahore Cantt.
4 MM Alam Road Plaza 96-B-I, M.M Alam Road, Gulberg III, Lahore
5 Gujranwala Plaza Mouza Dhola Zarri, Main GT Road Gujranwala
6 Gujrat Plaza Mouza Ado-Wal, G.T Road, Tehsil & District, Gujrat
7 Pace Tower 27-H College Road Gulberg II Lahore

2 Going Concern Assumption

Pace (Pakistan) Limited ('the Company') is a public limited company incorporated in Pakistan under the
repealed Companies Ordinance, 1984 (now the Companies Act, 2017) and is listed on Pakistan Stock
Exchange. The Company is engaged to build, acquire, manage and sell condominiums, departmental stores,
shopping plazas, super markets, utility stores, housing societies, plot and other properties and to carry out
commercial, industrial and other related activities in and out of Pakistan. The registered office of the
Company is situated at First Capital House, 96-B/1, Lower Ground Floor, M.M. Alam Road, Gulberg-III,
Lahore. Furthermore, the Company is managing the following plazas:

The Company has incurred profit/ (loss) before tax of Rs. (43.26) million (2020: Rs. (394.83)). Decrease in loss is
mainly driven by exchange gain/ (loss) of Rs. 156.01 million in 2021 versus Rs. (64.81) million in 2020 on the
foreign currency convertible bonds issued by the Company.

At the reporting date, current liabilities of the Company have exceeded its current assets by Rs. 2,274.39 million
(2020: Rs. 2,434.47 million), and accumulated losses of the Company stand at Rs. 2,508.07 million (2020: Rs.
2,464.55 million). Due to liquidity issues the Company has not been able to meet various obligations towards its
lenders, including repayment of principal and mark-up thereon in respect of its borrowings. The construction activity
on the project has also been very slow due to unavailability of enough financial resources causing a delay in the
completion of Pace Tower, total estimated cost of completion of Pace Tower is Rs. 321.06 million. These conditions
indicate the existence of a material uncertainty related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubts on the
Company’s ability to continue as a going concern and, therefore, it may be unable to realize it assets and discharge its
liabilities in the normal course of business.

The management has prepared an assessment which covers at least twelve months from the reporting date and
believes that the following measures, if implemented effectively, will generate sufficient financial resources for the
continuing operations:

The management is continuously engaged with its lenders for settlements of Company’s borrowings. As per various
settlement agreements entered into with the term finance certificates (TFC) holders, management expects a waiver of
markup amounting to Rs. 198.33 million. Moreover, the Company has entered into a settlement agreement with Bank
of Khyber against 13th floor of Pace Tower measuring 8,000 square feet as explained in note 9.3.

As explained in note 45, construction of Pace Tower was delayed due to lockdown imposed during the strain of
COVID-19, however the management is confident that it will complete Pace Tower Project by the end of 2022 and is
actively engaged to find buyers for the sale of remaining floors/ apartments in Pace Tower. Management is also taking
necessary steps for the completion and sale of Pace Circle.

Company has saleable inventory in the form of different properties for which the management is actively looking for
the buyers and has devised a strategy for sale of the inventory, management is expected to generate Rs. 3,039 million
over the period of three year. The proceeds from these sales will help to improve the operating cash flows of the
Company and to settle its obligations.

Furthermore, the Chief Executive, Mrs. Aamna Taseer and Directors, Mr. Shahbaz Ali Taseer and Mr. Shehryar Ali
Taseer have jointly provided a letter of support dated 1 October 2021 to the Company wherein they have committed
to support the Company to continue as a going concern.



Pace (Pakistan) Limited
Notes to the Unconsolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2021

3 Basis of preparation

3.1 Separate financial statements

The Company has following investments:

Subsidiaries  Country of 
incorporation  Shareholding 

Pace Gujrat (Private) Limited Pakistan 100%
Pace Super Mall (Private) Limited Pakistan 56.79%
Pace Woodland (Private) Limited Pakistan 52%

Associate  Country of 
incorporation  Shareholding 

Pace Barka Properties Limited Pakistan 24.86%

3.2 Statement of compliance

-

-

3.3 Basis of measurement

-

-

3.4 Functional and presentation currency

The principal activity of the Company is to acquire, construct, develop, sell rent out shopping malls,
apartments, villas, commercial buildings, etc. and to carry on business of hospitality.

These unconsolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the accounting and
reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan. The accounting and reporting standards applicable in Pakistan

 International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) issued by the International Accounting
Standards Board (IASB) as notified under the Companies Act, 2017; and

Provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017.

Where provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017 differ from the IFRS, the
provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017 have been followed.

These unconsolidated financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention except for
the following: 

Investment property which is measured at fair value; and

Retirement benefits at present value.

These unconsolidated financial statements are presented in Pakistani Rupees ("Rs.") which is the Company's
functional currency. All amounts have been rounded off to the nearest thousand, unless otherwise stated.

The principal activity of all the subsidiaries is to acquire by purchase or otherwise land and plots and to sell
or construct, lease, hire and manage buildings, shopping malls, super markets, utility stores, plazas, shopping
arcades etc.

Accordingly, these financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis and do not include any
adjustments relating to the realization of assets and liquidation/ settlement of any liabilities that might be necessary
should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern.

These unconsolidated financial statements are the separate financial statements of the Company in which
investments in subsidiaries and associates are accounted for on the basis of direct equity interest rather than
on the basis of reported results and net assets of the investees. Consolidated financial statements of the
Company are prepared separately.



Pace (Pakistan) Limited
Notes to the Unconsolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2021

4

4.1 Standards that are not yet effective

4.2

- IFRS 14 Regulatory Deferral Accounts
- IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts

5 Use of estimates and judgments

5.1 Estimates
Note

- Provision for taxation 6.1
- Property, plant and equipment 6.2
- Intangibles 6.3
- Investment property valuation 6.5
- Stock-in-trade 6.6
- Employee benefits 6.13
- Measurement of ECL allowance for trade debts 6.16.5
- Impairment on non-financial assets 6.17
- Contingent liabilities 6.18

5.2 Judgements

- Costs to complete the projects 6.6
- Satisfaction of performance obligations 6.15

The preparation of unconsolidated financial statements in conformity with approved accounting standards requires
management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of policies and reported
amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical
experience and various other factors that are believed to be reasonable under circumstances, and the results of which
form the basis for making judgment about carrying value of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from
other sources. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are
recognized in the period in which estimates are revised if the revision affects only that period, or in the period of the
revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

The areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the Company's unconsolidated financial statements or
where judgment was exercised in application of accounting policies are as follows:

Standards, interpretations and amendments to published approved International Financial Reporting
Standards that are not yet effective

There are certain new standards, amendments and an interpretation to the approved accounting and reporting
standards that will be mandatory for the Company’s annual accounting periods beginning on or after July 1,
2021. At present, the Company is in process of determining the impacts of application of these new standards
on future financial statements of the Company.

Standards, amendments and interpretations to the published standards that are not yet notified by the
Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan (SECP)

In addition to the above, following standards have been issued by IASB which are yet to be notified by the
SECP for the purpose of applicability in Pakistan.



Pace (Pakistan) Limited
Notes to the Unconsolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2021

6 Significant accounting policies

6.1 Taxation

Current

Deferred

-

-

-

The significant accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these unconsolidated financial statements are set out
below. These policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented, unless otherwise stated.

Income tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax is recognized in statement of profit or
loss except to the extent that it relates to items recognized directly in equity, in which case it is recognized in

Provision of current tax is based on the taxable income for the year determined in accordance with the
prevailing law for taxation of income. The charge for current tax is calculated using enacted or substantially
enacted at the reporting date and after taking into account tax credits, rebates and exemptions, if any. The
charge for current tax also includes adjustments, where considered necessary, to provision for tax made in
previous years arising from assessments framed during the year for such years.

Deferred tax is recognized in respect of temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and
liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. Deferred tax is not
recognized for:

Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be applied to temporary differences when they
reverse, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date.

The measurement of deferred tax reflects the tax consequences that would follow from the manner in which
the Company expects, at the reporting date, to recover or settle the carrying amount of its assets and
liabilities. For this purpose, the carrying amount of investment property measured at fair value is presumed to
be recovered through sale, and the Company has not rebutted this presumption.

temporary differences on the initial recognition of assets or liabilities in a transaction that is not a
business combination and that affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss;

temporary differences related to investments in subsidiaries, associates and joint arrangements to
the extent that the Company is able to control the timing of the reversal of the temporary
differences and it is probable that they will not reverse in the foreseeable future; and

taxable temporary differences arising on the initial recognition of goodwill.

Deferred tax assets are recognized for unused tax losses, unused tax credits and deductible temporary
differences to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which they can
be used. Future taxable profits are determined based on the reversal of relevant taxable temporary differences.
If the amount of taxable temporary differences is insufficient to recognize a deferred tax asset in full, then
future taxable profits, adjusted for reversals of existing temporary differences, are considered. Deferred tax
assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the
related tax benefit will be realized; such reductions are reversed when the probability of future taxable profits
i
Unrecognized deferred tax assets are reassessed at each reporting date and recognized to the extent that it has
become probable that future taxable profits will be available against which they can be used.



Pace (Pakistan) Limited
Notes to the Unconsolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2021

6.2 Property, plant and equipment

Owned

Right-of-use assets

Capital work in progress

The Company assesses at each reporting date whether there is any indication that property, plant and
equipment may be impaired. If such indication exists, the carrying amounts of such assets are reviewed to
assess whether they are recorded in excess of their recoverable amount. Where carrying values exceed the
respective recoverable amount, assets are written down to their recoverable amounts and the resulting
impairment loss is recognized in the statement of profit or loss. The recoverable amount is the higher of an
asset's fair value less costs to sell and value in use. Where an impairment loss is recognized, the depreciation
charge is adjusted in the future periods to allocate the asset's revised carrying amount over its estimated

f l lif
The Company reviews the useful lives of property, plant and equipment on regular basis. Any change in
estimates in future years might affect the carrying amounts of the respective items of property, plant and
equipment with a corresponding effect on the depreciation charge and impairment.

The Company recognizes right-of-use assets at the commencement date of the lease (i.e. the date the
underlying asset is available for use). Right-of-use assets are measured at cost, less any accumulated
depreciation and impairment losses and adjusted for any remeasurement of lease liabilities. The cost of right-
of-use assets include the amount of lease liabilities recognized, initial direct costs incurred, and lease
payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives received. Right-of-use assets
are depreciated on a straight-line basis at the rates specified in note 18.3 to the financial statements.

Capital work in progress is stated at cost, less any identified impairment loss. Capital work in progress
represents expenditure on property, plant and equipment in the course of construction and installation.
Transfers are made to relevant category of property, plant and equipment as and when assets are available for
intended use.

Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and any identified impairment
loss except for freehold land which is stated at cost less any identified impairment losses. Cost comprises
purchase price, including import duties and non-refundable purchase taxes, after deducting trade discounts
and rebates, and includes other costs directly attributable to the acquisition or construction.

Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognized as a separate asset, as appropriate,
only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Company and
the cost of the item can be measured reliably. Major repairs and improvements are capitalized. All other
repair and maintenance costs are charged to statement of profit or loss during the period in which they are

 The gain or loss on disposal or retirement of an asset represented by the difference between the sale proceeds
and the carrying amount of the asset is recognized as an income or expense. 

Depreciation on owned assets is charged to the statement of profit or loss on the reducing balance method
except for building on leasehold land which is being depreciated using straight line method, so as to write off
the cost of an asset over its estimated useful life at the annual rates given in note 18.1.

Depreciation on additions to property, plant and equipment is charged from the month in which an asset is
acquired or capitalized while no depreciation is charged in the month of disposal.



Pace (Pakistan) Limited
Notes to the Unconsolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2021

6.3 Intangible assets

Computer Software

Optical Fiber

6.4 Investment property 

6.5 Investments 

6.5.1 Investment in equity instruments of subsidiary companies

Expenditure incurred to acquire computer software is capitalized as an intangible asset and stated at cost less
accumulated amortization (for finite useful life of intangible asset) and any identified impairment loss.
Amortization is charged to statement of profit or loss on reducing balance method at an annual rate of 10%
except optical fiber, as to write off the cost over its estimated useful life.

If an investment property becomes owner-occupied or stock-in-trade, it is reclassified as property, plant and
equipment or stock-in-trade and its fair value at the date of reclassification becomes its cost for accounting
purposes for subsequent recording.

Investment in subsidiary companies is measured at cost in the Company's separate financial statements, as
per the requirements of IAS-27 "Separate Financial Statements". However, at subsequent reporting dates, the
Company reviews the carrying amount of the investment and its recoverability to determine whether there is
an indication that such investment has suffered an impairment loss. If any such indication exists the carrying
amount of the investment is adjusted to the extent of impairment loss. Impairment losses are recognized as an
expense. Where impairment losses subsequently reverse, the carrying amounts of the investments are
increased to the revised recoverable amounts but limited to the extent of initial cost of investments. A
reversal of impairment loss is recognized in unconsolidated statement of profit or loss.

Expenditure incurred to acquire the rights to use optical fiber are capitalized as intangible assets and stated at
cost less accumulated amortization and any identified impairment loss. Amortization is charged to statement
of profit or loss on straight line basis method at an annual rate of 5%, as to write off the cost over its
estimated useful life.

The Company assesses at each reporting date whether there is any indication that intangible asset may be
impaired. If such indication exists, the carrying amount of such assets are reviewed to assess whether they are
recorded in excess of their recoverable amount. Where carrying values exceed the respective recoverable
amount, assets are written down to their recoverable amounts and the resulting impairment loss is recognized
in the statement of profit or loss. The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less costs to
sell and value in use. Where an impairment loss is recognized, the amortization charge is adjusted in the
future periods to allocate the asset's revised carrying amount over its estimated useful life.

The Company reviews the rate of amortization and value of intangible assets for possible impairment, on an
annual basis. Any change in the estimates in future years might affect the carrying amounts of intangible
assets with a corresponding effect on the amortization charge and impairment.

Investment property is a property held either to earn rental income or for capital appreciation or for both, but
not for sale in ordinary course of business, use in production or supply of goods or services as for
administrative purpose. Investment property comprises freehold land and buildings on freehold land.
Investment property is carried at fair value. Changes in fair value are recognized in statement of profit or loss. 

If an item of property, plant and equipment becomes an investment property because its use has been
changed, any difference between the carrying amount and the fair value of this item at the date of transfer is
recognized in equity as a revaluation reserve for investment property. However, if a fair value gain reverses a
previous impairment loss, the gain is recognized in statement of profit or loss. Upon the disposal of such
investment property, any surplus previously recorded in equity is transferred to retained earnings, the transfer
is not made through the statement of profit or loss.
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6.5.2 Investments in equity instruments of associated companies

6.6 Stock-in-trade

6.7 Trade debts

6.8 Loans and receivables

6.9 Cash and cash equivalents

6.10 Borrowings

Associates are all entities over which the Company has significant influence but no control. Investments in
associates are measured at cost less any identified impairment loss if any in the Company's separate financial
statements. However, at subsequent reporting dates, the Company reviews the carrying amount of the
investment and its recoverability to determine whether there is an indication that such investment has
suffered an impairment loss. If any such indication exists the carrying amount of the investment is adjusted to
the extent of impairment loss. Impairment losses are recognized as an expense.

Land, condominiums, shops / counters and villas available for future sale are classified as stock-in-trade.
These are carried at the lower of cost and net realizable value. Work-in-process comprises of condominiums,
shops / counters and villas in the process of construction / development. Cost in relation to work-in-process
comprises of proportionate cost of land, cost of direct materials, labor and appropriate overheads. Cost in
relation to shops transferred from investment property is the fair value of the shops on the date of transfer and
any subsequent expenditures incurred thereon.

Net realizable value signifies the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business less costs
necessary to be incurred in order to make the sale.

Cash and cash equivalents are carried in the statement of financial position at amortised cost. For the purpose
of cash flow statement, cash and cash equivalents comprise cash in hand, call deposits receipts, other short
term highly liquid investments that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to
an insignificant risk of change in value, and short term finance.

Borrowings are classified as 'financial liabilities at amortized cost'. On initial recognition, these are measured
at cost, being fair value at the date the liability is incurred, less attributable transaction costs. Subsequent to
initial recognition, these are measured at amortized cost with any difference between cost and value at
maturity recognized in statement of profit or loss over the period of the borrowings on an effective interest

Borrowings are classified as current liabilities unless the company has an unconditional right to defer
settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the statement of financial position date.

The Company estimates the cost to complete the projects in order to determine the cost attributable to
revenue being recognized. These estimates include the cost of providing infrastructure activities, potential
claims by sub contractors and the cost of meeting the contractual obligation to the customers. The company
engages an expert to assist in determining the cost of completion.

The Company reviews the carrying amount of stock-in-trade on a regular basis. Carrying amount of stock-in-
trade is adjusted where the net realizable value is below the cost. Net realizable value is the estimated selling
price in the ordinary course of business, less the estimated costs of completion and estimated costs necessary
to make the sale.

Trade debts and other receivables are classified at amortized cost and are measured at invoice value less
impairment allowance, if any. Trade debts where the ownership of the work in progress is transferred by the
Company to the buyer as the construction progresses is recognized using the percentage of completion
method. An impairment allowance i.e. expected credit loss is calculated based on actual credit loss
experience over the past years and loss given default. The impairment allowance is recognized in the
statement of profit or loss. These assets are written off when there is no reasonable expectation of recovery.

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not
quoted in an active market.
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6.11 Foreign currency transactions and translation

6.12 Leases

As a lessee

Lease payments included in the measurement of the lease liability comprise the following:

- fixed payments, including in-substance fixed payments;

-

- amounts expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee; and

-

Foreign currency transactions are translated into Pak Rupees using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates
of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and
from the translation at year-end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign
currencies are recognized in the statement of profit or loss. 

Non-monetary assets and liabilities that are measured at fair value in a foreign currency are retranslated to the
functional currency at the exchange rate at the date that the fair value was determined. Non-monetary items
that are measured based on historical cost in a foreign currency are not translated again at the reporting date.

The Company determines its incremental borrowing rate by obtaining interest rates from various external
financing sources and makes certain adjustments to reflect the terms of the lease and type of the asset leased.

variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, initially measured using the index or
rate as at the commencement date;

the exercise price under a purchase option that the Company is reasonably certain to exercise,
lease payments in an optional renewal period if the Company is reasonably certain to exercise an
extension option, and penalties for early termination of a lease unless the Company is reasonably
certain not to terminate early.

At inception of a contract, the Company assesses whether a contract is, or contains, a lease. A contract is, or
contains, a lease if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time
in exchange for consideration. To assess whether a contract conveys the right to control the use of an
identified asset, the Company uses the definition of a lease in IFRS 16.

At commencement or on modification of a contract that contains a lease component, the Company allocates
the consideration in the contract to each lease component on the basis of its relative stand-alone prices.
However, for the leases of property the Company has elected not to separate non-lease components and
account for the lease and non-lease components as a single lease component.

The Company recognizes a right-of-use asset and a lease liability at the lease commencement date. The right-
of-use asset is initially measured at cost, which comprises the initial amount of the lease liability adjusted for
any lease payments made at or before the commencement date, plus any initial direct costs incurred and an
estimate of costs to dismantle and remove the underlying asset or to restore the underlying asset or the site on
which it is located, less any lease incentives received.

The right-of-use asset is subsequently depreciated using the straight-line method from the commencement
date to the end of the lease term, unless the lease transfers ownership of the underlying asset to the Company
by the end of the lease term or the cost of the right-of-use asset reflects that the Company will exercise a
purchase option. In that case the right-of-use asset will be depreciated over the useful life of the underlying
asset, which is determined on the same basis as those of property and equipment. In addition, the right-of-use
asset is periodically reduced by impairment losses, if any, and adjusted for certain remeasurements of the
l  li bili
The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the
commencement date, discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if that rate cannot be readily
determined, the Company’s incremental borrowing rate. Generally, the Company uses its incremental
borrowing rate as the discount rate.
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Short-term leases and leases of low-value assets

As a lessor

6.13 Employee benefits

The lease liability is measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. It is remeasured when
there is a change in future lease payments arising from a change in an index or rate, if there is a change in the
Company’s estimate of the amount expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee, if the Company
changes its assessment of whether it will exercise a purchase, extension or termination option or if there is a
revised in-substance fixed lease payment.

To classify each lease, the Company makes an overall assessment of whether the lease transfers substantially
all of the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of the underlying asset. If this is the case, then the lease is
a finance lease; if not, then it is an operating lease. As part of this assessment, the Company considers certain
indicators such as whether the lease is for the major part of the economic life of the asset.

When the Company is an intermediate lessor, it accounts for its interests in the head lease and the sub-lease
separately. It assesses the lease classification of a sub-lease with reference to the right-of-use asset arising
from the head lease, not with reference to the underlying asset. If a head lease is a short-term lease to which
the Company applies the exemption described above, then it classifies the sub-lease as an operating lease.

The Company applies the derecognition and impairment requirements in IFRS 9 to the net investment in the
lease. The Company further regularly reviews estimated unguaranteed residual values used in calculating the
gross investment in the lease.

The Company recognizes lease payments received under operating leases as income on a straight-line basis
over the lease term as part of ‘other revenue’.

The Company operates an unfunded gratuity plan covering all of its eligible employees who have completed
the minimum qualifying period. The calculation of defined benefit obligation is performed by qualified
actuary by using the projected unit credit method and charge for the year other than on account of experience
adjustment is included in statement of profit or loss.

When the lease liability is remeasured in this way, a corresponding adjustment is made to the carrying
amount of the right-of-use asset, or is recorded in profit or loss if the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset
has been reduced to zero.

The Company presents right-of-use assets in ‘property, plant and equipment and investment properties’ based
on their use and lease liabilities as separate line item in the statement of financial position.

The Company has elected not to recognize right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for leases of low-value
assets and short-term leases. The Company recognizes the lease payments associated with these leases as an
expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

At inception or on modification of a contract that contains a lease component, the Company allocates the
consideration in the contract to each lease component on the basis of their relative standalone prices.

When the Company acts as a lessor, it determines at lease inception whether each lease is a finance lease or
an operating lease.

Remeasurement of the net defined benefit liability, which comprise actuarial gains and losses, the return on
plan assets (excluding interest) and the effect of asset ceiling (if any, excluding interest), are recognized
immediately in other comprehensive income. The Company determines the net interest expense / (income) on
the net defined liability / (asset) for the period by applying the discount rate used to measure the defined
benefit obligation at the beginning of the annual period to the then - net defined benefit liability / (asset)
during the period as a result of contributions and benefit payments. Net interest expense and other expenses
related to defined benefit plans are recognized in statement of profit or loss.
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6.14 Creditors, accruals and other liabilities

6.15 Revenue recognition

6.15.1 Revenue from contracts with customers

Step 1:

Step 2:

Step 3:

Step 4:

Step 5:

-

-

-

The Company recognizes revenue when it transfers control over a good or service to a customer based on a
five step model as set out in IFRS 15.

The Company satisfies a performance obligation and recognizes revenue over time, if one of the following
criteria is met:

For performance obligations where one of the above conditions are not met, revenue is recognized at the
point in time at which the performance obligation is satisfied.

When the Company satisfies a performance obligation by delivering the promised goods or services it creates
a contract asset based on the amount of consideration earned by the performance. Where the amount of
consideration received from a customer exceeds the amount of revenue recognized this gives rise to a
contract liability.

The Company provides for accumulating compensated absences when the employees render service that
increase the entitlement to future compensated absences. Under the rules all employees are entitled to 20 days
leave per year respectively. Unutilised leaves can be accumulated upto unlimited amount. Unutilised leaves
can be used at any time by all employees, subject to the Company's approval.

Provisions are made annually to cover the obligation for accumulating compensated absences based on
actuarial valuation and are charged to statement of profit or loss.

Creditors, accruals and other liabilities are carried at cost which is the fair value of the consideration to be
paid in future for goods and services received whether or not billed to the Company. Exchange gains and
losses arising on translation in respect of liabilities in foreign currency are added to the carrying amount of
the respective liabilities.

Provisions are recognized when the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past
events, it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the
obligation and a reliable estimate of the amount can be made. Provisions are reviewed at each reporting date
and adjusted to reflect the current best estimate.

Identify contract(s) with a customer: A contract is defined as an agreement between two or
more parties that creates enforceable rights and obligations and sets out the criteria for every
contract that must be met.

Identify performance obligations in the contract: A performance obligation is a promise in a
contract with a customer to transfer a good or service to the customer.

Determine the transaction price: The transaction price is the amount of consideration the
Company expects to be entitled to in exchange for transferring the promised goods or services to a
customer, excluding amounts collected on behalf of third parties.

Allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract: For a contract
that has more than one performance obligation, the Company allocates the transaction price to
each performance obligation in an amount that depicts the amount of consideration to which the
Company expects to be entitled to in exchange for satisfying each performance obligation.

Recognize revenue when (or as) the Company satisfies a performance obligation.

the customer simultaneously receives and consumes the benefits provided by the Company’s
performance as the Company performs; or

the Company’s performance creates or enhances an asset that the customer controls as the asset is
created or enhanced; or

the Company’s performance does not create an asset with an alternative use to the Company and
the Company has an enforceable right to payment for performance obligation completed to date.
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Development services

Sale of property

Display of advertisements

Service charges

6.15.2 Other revenue

Rental income from lease of investment property

6.16 Financial instruments

6.16.1 Recognition and initial measurement

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, taking into account
contractually defined terms of payment and excluding taxes and duty. The Company assesses its revenue
arrangements against specific criteria to determine if it is acting as principal or agent. The Company has
concluded that it is acting as a principal in all of its revenue arrangements except for service income earned
on security, janitorial maintenance, administration and other utilities.

Rental income arising from operating leases on investment properties is charged based on area lease out and
recognized, net of discount, in accordance with the terms of lease contracts over the lease term on a straight-
line basis, except where an alternative basis is more representative of the pattern of benefits to be derived
from the leased asset.

Trade receivables and debt securities issued are initially recognized when they are originated. All other
financial assets and financial liabilities are initially recognized when the Company becomes a party to the
contractual provisions of the instrument.

A financial asset (unless it is a trade receivable without a significant financing component) or financial
liability is initially measured at fair value plus, for an item not at fair value through profit or loss ('FVTPL'),
transaction costs that are directly attributable to its acquisition or issue. A trade receivable without a
significant financing component is initially measured at the transaction price.

Revenue from rendering of development management services is recognized when the outcome of the
transaction can be estimated reliably, by reference to the stage of completion of the development obligation at
the reporting date. Where the outcome cannot be measured reliably, revenue is recognized only to the extent
that the expenses incurred are eligible to be recovered.

The Company has elected to apply the input method. The Company considers that the use of input method,
which requires revenue recognition on the basis of the Company’s efforts to the satisfaction of the
performance obligation, provides the best reference to revenue actually earned.

Revenue from sale of land, condominiums, shops / counters and villas is recognized at point in time- when
the control has been transferred to the customer. The control is usually transferred when possession is handed
over to the customer.

Advertisement income is received by the Company against available space in company's property provided to
the customer for advertisement purpose. Income from display of advertisements is recognized over time as
the customer simultaneously receives and consumes the benefits provided by the Company as the Company
performs.

Service charges are recognized in the accounting period in which services are rendered. Service income in
respect of  security, janitorial maintenance, administration and other utilities is presented on net basis.
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6.16.2 Classification and subsequent measurement

-

-

-

-

Financial assets at FVTPL

Financial assets at amortized cost

Debt investments at FVOCI

On initial recognition, a financial asset is classified as measured at: amortized cost; fair value through other
comprehensive income ('FVOCI') – debt investment; FVOCI – equity investment; or FVTPL.

Financial assets are not reclassified subsequent to their initial recognition unless the Company changes its
business model for managing financial assets, in which case all affected financial assets are reclassified on
the first day of the first reporting period following the change in the business model.

A financial asset is measured at amortized cost if it meets both of the following conditions and is not
designated as at FVTPL:

A debt investment is measured at FVOCI if it meets both of the following conditions and is not designated as
at FVTPL:

On initial recognition of an equity investment that is not held for trading, the Company may irrevocably elect
to present subsequent changes in the investment’s fair value in OCI. This election is made on an investment-
by-investment basis.

All financial assets not classified as measured at amortized cost or FVOCI as described above are measured
at FVTPL. This includes all derivative financial assets. On initial recognition, the Company may irrevocably
designate a financial asset that otherwise meets the requirements to be measured at amortized cost or at
FVOCI as at FVTPL if doing so eliminates or significantly reduces an accounting mismatch that would

 A financial asset (unless it is a trade receivable without a significant financing component that is initially
measured at the transaction price) is initially measured at fair value plus, for an item not at FVTPL,
transaction costs that are directly attributable to its acquisition.

The following accounting policies apply to the subsequent measurement of financial assets at amortized cost.

These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Net gains and losses, including any interest or dividend
income, are recognized in profit or loss.

it is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets to collect contractual cash
flows; and

its contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of
principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

it is held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash
flows and selling financial assets; and

its contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of
principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

These assets are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. The amortized
cost is reduced by impairment losses. Interest income, foreign exchange gains and losses and impairment are
recognized in profit or loss. Any gain or loss on derecognition is recognized in profit or loss.

These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Interest income calculated using the effective interest
method, foreign exchange gains and losses and impairment are recognized in profit or loss. Other net gains
and losses are recognized in OCI. On derecognition, gains and losses accumulated in OCI are reclassified to
profit or loss.
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Debt investments at FVOCI

Equity investments at FVOCI

6.16.3 Derecognition

Financial assets

Financial liabilities

6.16.4 Offsetting

6.16.5 Impairment

The Company enters into transactions whereby it transfers assets recognized in its statement of financial
position, but retains either all or substantially all of the risks and rewards of the transferred assets. In these
cases, the transferred assets are not derecognized.

The Company derecognizes a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged or cancelled,
or expire. The Company also derecognizes a financial liability when its terms are modified and the cash flows
of the modified liability are substantially different, in which case a new financial liability based on the
modified terms is recognized at fair value.

On derecognition of a financial liability, the difference between the carrying amount extinguished and the
consideration paid (including any non-cash assets transferred or liabilities assumed) is recognized in the
statement of profit or loss.

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount presented in the statement of financial
position when, and only when, the company currently has a legally enforceable right to set off the amounts
and it intends either to settle them on a net basis or to realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

The Company recognizes loss allowances for Expected Credit Losses ("ECLs") in respect of financial assets
measured at amortized cost.

The Company measures loss allowances at an amount equal to lifetime ECLs, except for bank balance for
which credit risk (i.e. the risk of default occurring over the expected life of the financial instrument) has not
increased significantly since initial recognition, which are measured at 12-month ECLs.

Loss allowances for trade debts are always measured at an amount equal to lifetime ECLs.

When determining whether the credit risk of a financial asset has increased significantly since initial
recognition and when estimating ECLs, the Company considers reasonable and supportable information that
is relevant and available without undue cost or effort. This includes both quantitative and qualitative
information and analysis, based on the Company's historical experience and informed credit assessment and
including forward-looking information.

These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Interest income calculated using the effective interest
method, foreign exchange gains and losses and impairment are recognized in profit or loss. Other net gains
and losses are recognized in OCI. On derecognition, gains and losses accumulated in OCI are reclassified to
profit or loss.

These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Dividends are recognized as income in profit or loss
unless the dividend clearly represents a recovery of part of the cost of the investment. Other net gains and
losses are recognized in OCI and are never reclassified to statement of profit or loss.

The Company derecognizes a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial
asset expire, or it transfers the rights to receive the contractual cash flows in a transaction in which
substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset are transferred or in which the
company neither transfers nor retains substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership and it does not
retain control of the financial asset.
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6.17 Impairment of non-financial assets

6.18 Contingent liabilities

-

-

6.19 Dividend

6.20 Earnings per share (EPS)

The Company reviews the status of all pending litigations and claims against the Company. Based on its
judgment and the advice of the legal advisors for the estimated financial outcome, appropriate disclosure or
provision is made. The actual outcome of these litigations and claims can have an effect on the carrying
amounts of the liabilities recognized at the statement of financial position date.

Dividend to ordinary shareholders is recognized as a deduction from accumulated profit in statement of
changes in equity and as a liability in the Company’s financial statements in the year in which it is declared
by the Company’s shareholders.

Basic EPS is calculated by dividing the profit or loss attributable to ordinary shareholders of the Company by
weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year.

Diluted EPS is calculated by adjusting basic EPS with weighted average number of ordinary shares that
would be issued on conversion of all dilutive potential ordinary shares into ordinary shares and post-tax
effect of changes in profit or loss attributable to ordinary shareholders of the Company that would result from
conversion of all dilutive potential ordinary shares into ordinary shares.

There is a possible obligation that arises from past events and whose existence will be confirmed
only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly
within the control of the Company; or

There is present obligation that arises from past events but it is not probable that an outflow of
resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation or the amount of
the obligation cannot be measured with sufficient reliability.

The Company assumes that the credit risk on a financial asset has increased significantly if it is more than
past due for a reasonable period of time. Lifetime ECLs are the ECLs that result from all possible default
events over the expected life of a financial instrument. 12-month ECLs are the portion of ECLs that result
from default events that are possible within the 12 months after the reporting date (or a shorter period if the
expected life of the instrument is less than 12 months). The maximum period considered when estimating
ECLs is the maximum contractual period over which the Company is exposed to credit risk.

Loss allowances for financial assets measured at amortized cost are deducted from the gross carrying amount
of the assets.

The gross carrying amount of a financial asset is written off when the Company has no reasonable
expectations of recovering of a financial asset in its entirety or a portion thereof. The Company individually
makes an assessment with respect to the timing and amount of write-off based on whether there is a
reasonable expectation of recovery. The Company expects no significant recovery from the amount written
off. However, financial assets that are written off could still be subject to enforcement activities in order to
comply with the Company's procedures for recovery of amounts due.

The carrying amount of the Company's non-financial assets are reviewed at each reporting date to determine
whether there is any objective evidence that an asset or group of assets may be impaired. If any such evidence
exists, the asset's or group of assets' recoverable amount is estimated. An impairment loss is recognized
whenever the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount. Recoverable amount is the higher
of value in use and fair value less cost to sell. Impairment losses are recognized in the statement of profit or

A contingent liability is disclosed when:
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2021 2020 2021 2020

7 Share capital and reserves

7.1 Authorised capital

Ordinary shares of Rs. 10 each 6,000,000            6,000,000            600,000,000        600,000,000        

7.2 Issued, subscribed and paid-up capital

Ordinary shares of Rs. 10 each
fully paid in cash 2,017,045            2,017,045            201,704,516        201,704,516        

Ordinary shares of Rs. 10 each
issued as bonus shares 771,721               771,721               77,172,088          77,172,088          

2,788,766            2,788,766            278,876,604        278,876,604        

7.3 Ordinary shares of the Company held by associated undertakings are as follows:

2021 2020

First Capital Securities Corporation 
Limited 7,504,915            7,504,915            

First Capital Equities Limited 7,600,000            7,600,000            
15,104,915          15,104,915          

7.4

2021 2020

7.5 Share premium

Share premium reserve 273,265               273,265               

Common Directorship

There has been no movement in ordinary share capital issued, subscribed and paid-up during the year ended 30 June
2021.

--- (Rupees in thousand) ---

This reserve can only be utilized by the Company for the purpose specified in Section 81 (2) of the Companies Act,
2017.

--- (Number of Shares) ------ (Rupees in thousand) ---

--- (Number of Shares) ---Basis of Relationship

Common Directorship
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2021 2020
Note

8 Long term finances - secured

Pak Iran Joint Investment Company 8.1 66,860                 66,860                 

Less: Current maturity presented under current liabilities (66,860)                (66,860)                

-                       -                       

8.1 Pak Iran Joint Investment Company

8.1.1 Terms of repayment

2021 2020
Note

As at beginning of the year 66,860                 58,168                 
Unwinding of notional interest -                       3,556                   
Adjustment on account of default 8.1.2.1 -                       5,136                   
As at end of the year 66,860                 66,860                 

8.1.2 Security

--- (Rupees in thousand) ---

On 28 December 2016, Pak Iran Joint Investment Company ('PAIR') and the Company entered into Debt
Asset Swap / Liabilities Settlement Agreement ('SA') for settlement of entire principal along with accrued
mark-up aggregating to Rs. 172.31 million. The settlement was partly made against property situated at
mezzanine floor of Pace Tower measuring 5,700 square feet along with car parking area rights for 7 cars in
basement No. 2 amounting to Rs. 105.45 million. In accordance with the SA, PAIR purchased the
aforementioned properties from the Company. Pursuant to the SA, on 28 December 2016, the Company and
PAIR executed sale deed and possession of the property was handed over to PAIR. The Company and PAIR
also agreed that PAIR will continue to hold its charge over Pace M.M Alam up till repayment of the balance

t t di  t

In accordance with the settlement agreement, the remaining outstanding mark-up of Rs. 66.86 million has
been rescheduled and is payable over a period of 7 years with no mark-up starting from 28 December 2016
after expiry of moratorium period of 3 years, in 16 quarterly instalments. Amortized cost has been determined
using effective interest rate of 6% per annum. Movement is as follows:

--- (Rupees in thousand) ---

The restructured amount is secured by mortgage amounting to the sum of Rs. 142.86 million on the property
being piece and parcel of land located at Plot no. 96/B-1, Gulberg III, Lahore measuring 4 kanals and 112
square feet along with structures, superstructures and appurtenances including shops / counters having area
measuring 20,433 square feet. The charge ranks parri passu with that of National Bank of Pakistan to the
extent of Rs. 66.67 million.
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8.1.2.1 Default

8.2 Syndicate term finance facility

8.2.1 National Bank of Pakistan

8.2.2 Habib Bank Limited

8.2.3 National Bank of Pakistan - term finance

In the preceding years, the Company settled the principal and accrued mark up of the below mentioned
facilities with properties at Pace Tower:

On 04 December 2015 National Bank of Pakistan ('NBP') and the Company entered into the Debt Asset Swap
/ Liabilities Settlement Agreement ('SA') for full and final settlement of NBP's portion of Syndicate Term
Finance Facility ('STFF') and Term finance along with their accrued mark-up aggregating to Rs. 398.71
million against property situated at upper ground floor, mezzanine floor and basement of Pace Tower
measuring 18,525 square feet. According to clause F of the SA, NBP purchased the aforementioned
properties of Rs. 332.11 million and waived accrued mark-up of Rs. 66.60 million. Pursuant to the SA, on 30
December 2015 the Company and NBP executed sale deed, wherein the area was enhanced to 20,800 square
feet against relaxation of certain condition under SA and possession of the property was handed over to NBP.
The Company and NBP also agreed that NBP will continue to hold its charge on Pace Tower except for the
podium level and later it will take over charge being vacated by PAIR Investment Company Limited as a

lt f ttl t

On 16 December 2015 Habib Bank Limited ('HBL') and the Company entered into Debt Asset Swap /
Liabilities Settlement Agreement ('SA') for settlement of HBL's portion of Syndicated Term Finance Facility
('STFF') along with the accrued mark-up aggregating to Rs. 178.81 million against property situated at
ground floor of Pace Tower and third floor of Pace Model Town (extension) measuring 4,238 square feet and
431 square feet respectively. In accordance with the SA, HBL purchased the aforementioned properties form
the Company for a consideration of Rs. 106.89 million and waived accrued mark-up of Rs.71.91 million.
Pursuant to the SA, on 30 December 2015, the Company and HBL executed sale deed and possession of the
properties was handed over to HBL. The Company and HBL also agreed that HBL will continue to hold its
charge over 21 floors i.e. from 1st to 21st floors in Pace Tower until the finishing work on aforementioned
property in Pace Tower is complete.

The moratorium period as per the rescheduling agreement ended on 31 December 2019 and the first quarterly
installment was due on 01 January 2020. Company made a default in repayment of the installment and no
repayment was made till 30 June 2021. Pace, through its letter dated 17 July 2020, requested PAIR to defer
the repayment plan for 24 months. However, no response from PAIR is received yet. Accordingly, we have
classified the total balance outstanding as current liability as per the requirements of IAS 1 "Presentation of
Financial Statement".

During the year ended 30 June 2016, NBP and the Company settled the entire principal and accrued mark-up
together with its portion of Syndicated Term Finance Facility against property situated at Pace Tower.
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8.2.4 Al Baraka Bank (Pakistan) Limited - musharika based agreement

2021 2020
Note

9 Redeemable capital - secured (non-participatory)

Term finance certificates 9.1 935,571               935,571               

Less: Current maturity presented under current liabilities (935,571)              (935,571)              

-                       -                       

9.1 Terms finance certificate

On 28 December 2015, Al Baraka Bank (Pakistan) Limited ('ABBPL') and the Company entered into Debt
Asset Swap / Liabilities Settlement Agreement ('SA') for settlement of entire principal along with the accrued
mark-up aggregating to Rs.398.56 million against property situated at first floor of Pace Tower measuring
17,950 square feet. In accordance with the SA, ABBPL purchased the aforementioned properties form the
Company for a consideration of Rs.242.29 million and waived accrued mark-up of Rs.156.27 million.
Pursuant to the SA, on 30 December 2015, the Company and ABBPL executed sale deed and possession of
the property was handed over to ABBPL. The Company and ABBPL also agreed that ABBPL will continue
to hold its charge over Pace Tower up till completion certificate has been procured from Lahore
Development Authority.

--- (Rupees in thousand) ---

This represents term finance certificates (TFC's) listed on Lahore Stock Exchange before integration of
Pakistan Stock Exchange issued for a period of 5 years. On 27 September 2010, the Company completed the
restructuring of its term finance certificates. Restructuring was duly approved by majority of TFC holders
holding certificates in aggregate of 51.73 %, through extraordinary resolution passed in writing. Consequent
to the approval of TFC holders, addendum to the trust deed was executed between the Company and trustee
'IGI Investment Bank Limited' (now 'IGI Holdings Limited') under which the Company was allowed one and
a half year grace period along with an extension of four years in the tenure of TFC issue and consequently,
the remaining tenure of TFC shall be six and a half years effective from 15 August 2010. The TFC's carry a
markup of 6 months KIBOR plus 2% (2020: 6 months KIBOR plus 2%) and is payable semi-annually in
arrears. The Company could not repay on a timely basis, the instalments due as per the revised schedule of
repayment and is not compliant with certain debt covenants which represents a breach of the respective
agreement, therefore, the entire outstanding amount has been classified as a current liability under guidance
contained in IAS 1 - Presentation of Financial Statements. The Company is in negotiation with the TFC
holders and the trustee for relaxation in payment terms and certain other covenants.

During last year, Pakistan Stock Exchange through its letter (Ref No. PSX/Gen-5683) dated 19 November
2019 instructed the Company to appraise them regarding measures taken for removal of default of payment of 
principal amount, markup and restructuring of the TFCs by 25 November 2019. Consequently, the Company
has submitted its reply to the Pakistan Stock Exchange on 25 November 2019 has intimated the Exchange
that it is currently negotiating with the TFC holders for settlement of outstanding liabilities and for relaxation
in payment terms and that a settlement proposal shared in the meeting held on 18 March 2018 with the TFC
holders. However, despite the three reminders sent by the Trustee, response of the TFC holders is still

di
The TFCs are still in the defaulter segment due to non compliance which could result in delisting of TFCs
under Pakistan Stock Exchange Regulations.
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Security

9.2 Settlement with Askari Bank Limited

9.3 Settlement with Bank of Khyber

2021 2020
Note

10 Lease liability

Present value of lease payments 10.1 180,043               179,330               
Less: Current portion shown under current liabilities (43,172)                (42,758)                

136,871               136,572               

Movement during the year is as follows:

Opening balance as at 01 July 179,330               164,728               
Additions during the year -                       11,089                 
Unwinding of notional interest 23,475                 22,390                 
Reclassified to accrued liabilities (7,513)                  (11,819)                
Lease rentals paid (15,249)                (7,058)                  
Closing balance as at 30 June 180,043               179,330               

10.1 On 17 October 2018, Orix Leasing Company ('plaintiff') has filed a case in Banking Court VII against the
Pace (Pakistan) Limited ('the Company'). The plaintiff filed a suit claiming an amount of Rs. 47.10 million on
account of loss in business of the plaintiff. The amount claimed by the plaintiff has already been booked in
these financial statements. However the legal advisor of the Company is confident that there are meritorious
grounds to defend the claim.

--- (Rupees in thousand) ---

The TFC's are secured by a first exclusive charge by way of equitable mortgage on the Company's properties
situated at 124/E-1, Main Boulevard Gulberg III, Lahore, 38-A and 39 Block P, Model Town, Lahore, G.T.
Road Gujrat, G.T. Road, Gujranwala, and first exclusive hypothecation charge over certain specific fixed
assets, to the extent of Rs.2,000 million.

On 07 February 2018, Askari Bank Limited (‘Bank’) and the Company entered into Debt Asset Swap
Agreement for full and final settlement of outstanding amount of TFCs along with their accrued mark-up
against fifth and sixth floor of Pace Tower measuring 14,903 square feet and 6,731 square feet respectively.
In accordance with the terms of the agreement, the Bank purchased the aforementioned floors for Rs. 185.93
million as full and final settlement. Furthermore, the Bank provided financial relief of suspended mark- up
amounting to Rs. 89.29 million along with future mark-up upon completion of certain terms and conditions
on or before 30 June 2019. The terms and conditions of the agreement have not been complied with,
consequently, the impact of financial relief has not been accounted for in the financial statements. 

On 20 December 2019, Bank of Khyber (‘Bank’) and the Company entered into Debt Asset Swap Agreement
for full and final settlement of outstanding amount of TFCs along with their accrued mark-up against 13th
floor of Pace Tower measuring 8,000 square feet. In accordance with the terms of the agreement, the Bank
purchased the aforementioned floor for Rs. 116.80 million as full and final settlement. Furthermore, the Bank
provided financial relief of suspended mark- up along with future mark-up upon completion of certain terms
and conditions. However, as at the reporting date, the Company has not handed over possession of the
underlying floor and accordingly, reported balance of TFCs include principal amount along with accrued
mark-up.
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2021 2020
Note

11 Foreign currency convertible bonds - unsecured

Opening balance 2,895,217            2,805,535            
Mark-up accrued during the year 24,822                 24,873                 

2,920,039            2,830,408            
Exchange (gain)/ loss for the year 11.2 (156,012)              64,809                 

2,764,027            2,895,217            
Less: Current portion shown under current liabilities (2,764,027)           (2,895,217)           

-                       -                       

11.1

11.2 This represents exchange (gain)/ loss arising on translation of foreign currency convertible bonds.

12 Deferred liabilities

2021 2020
Note

Staff gratuity 12.1 42,924                 42,889                 
Leave encashment 12.2 1,608                   3,045                   

44,532                 45,934                 

On 27 December 2007, BNY Corporate Trustee Services Limited incorporated in United Kingdom with its
registered office at One Canada Square, London E14 5AL and the Company entered into an agreement that
the Company issue 25,000 convertible bonds of USD 1,000 each amounting to USD 25 million. The foreign
currency convertible bonds (FCCB) were listed on the Singapore Stock Exchange and became redeemable on
28 December 2012 at the accreted principal amount. The bonds carry a mark-up of 5.5% per annum,
compounded semi-annually, accretive (up till 28 December 2012) and cash interest of 1% per annum to be
paid in arrears. The holders of the bonds had an option to convert the bonds into equity shares of the
Company at any time following the issue date till the maturity date at a price calculated as per terms of
arrangement. As at 30 June 2021, USD 13 million bonds have been converted into the ordinary shares of the
Company and remaining USD 12 million bonds along with related interest have not been repaid by the
C

As the fair value calculated for the financial instrument is quite subjective and cannot be measured reliably,
consequently the bonds have been carried at cost and includes accreted mark-up.

--- (Rupees in thousand) ---

--- (Rupees in thousand) ---
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2021 2020
Note

12.1 Staff gratuity

Balance as at 01 July 42,889                 42,871                 

Included in statement of profit or loss:
Service cost 6,916                   11,178                 
Interest cost 3,331                   5,553                   

10,247                 16,731                 
Included in statement of comprehensive income:
Remeasurements:

Actuarial loss from changes in financial assumptions 142                      (597)                     
Experience adjustments (2,945)                  (8,315)                  

(2,803)                  (8,912)                  
Other:

Benefits due but not paid (payable) (7,409)                  (6,823)                  
Benefits paid -                       (978)                     

(7,409)                  (7,801)                  
Balance as at 30 June 42,924                 42,889                 

Charge for the year has been allocated as follows:
Cost of revenue 31.3 4,099                   6,692                   
Administrative and selling expenses 32 6,148                   10,039                 

10,247                 16,731                 

Plan Assets

2021 2020
Note

12.2 Leave encashment

Balance as at 01 July 3,045                   3,033                   

Included in statement of profit or loss:
Service cost 27                         620                      
Experience adjustments (1,723)                  (332)                     
Interest cost 259                      385                      

(1,437)                  673                      
Included in statement of comprehensive income:
Remeasurements:

Actuarial loss from changes in financial assumptions -                       -                       
Experience adjustments -                       -                       

-                       -                       
Other:

Benefits due but not paid (payable) -                       (288)                     
Benefits paid -                       (373)                     

-                       (661)                     
Balance as at 30 June 1,608                   3,045                   

The Company is operating an unfunded gratuity scheme and has not invested any amount for meeting the
liabilities of the scheme.

--- (Rupees in thousand) ---

--- (Rupees in thousand) ---
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Charge for the year has been allocated to administrative and selling expenses.

Plan Assets

The Company has not invested any amount for meeting the liabilities of the scheme.

12.3 Actuarial assumptions

.

.

12.4

12.5 Sensitivity Analysis

The Company expects to charge Rs. 10.02 million to the unconsolidated statement of profit or loss on
account of gratuity in the year ending 30 June 2022.

The above sensitivity analysis is based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions
constant. In practice, this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated.
When calculating the sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to significant actuarial assumptions the
same method (present value of the defined benefit obligation calculated with the projected unit credit method
at the end of the reporting period) has been applied as when calculating the staff retirement gratuity
recognised within the statement of financial position.

Discount rate used for year end 
obligations 10% 10% 8.50% 8.50%

Expected rate of growth per annum in 
future salaries 9% 9% 7.50% 7.50%

Expected mortality rate

Weighted average duration of defined 
benefit plan 5 Years 6 Years 5 Years 5 Years

Average number of leaves 
accumulated per annum by employees - 5 days - 5 days

Average number of leaves utilised per 
annum by employees - 15 days - 15 days

Retirement age Age 60 Age 60 Age 60 Age 60

SLIC (2001-2005) Setback 1 Year

2021 2020

Gratuity Leave
encashment 

Gratuity Leave
encashment 

Year end sensitivity on defined benefit 
obligation:

Discount rate + 100 bps 40,942                1,517                  40,684                2,897                  
Discount rate - 100 bps 45,172                1,709                  45,391                3,214                  
Salary increase + 100 bps 45,250                1,705                  45,564                3,207                  
Salary increase - 100 bps 40,836                1,520                  40,564                2,901                  

--- (Rupees in thousand) ---

2021 2020

Gratuity Leave
encashment 

Gratuity Leave
encashment 
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12.6 The plans expose the Company to the actuarial risks such as:

Salary risks

Mortality / withdrawal risks

13 Contract liability

2021 2020
Note

MCB Bank Limited 31,269                 31,755                 
First Capital Investment Limited - related party 16,020                 16,020                 
First Capital Securities Corporation Limited - related party 45,887                 45,887                 
First Capital Equities Limited - related party 61,969                 63,825                 
Pace Barka Properties Limited - related party 84,375                 -                       
Others 106,735               70,769                 

346,255               228,256               

14 Current maturity of long term liabilities

2021 2020
Note

Long term finances - secured 8 66,860                 66,860                 
Redeemable capital - secured (non-participatory) 9 935,571               935,571               
Lease liability 10 43,172                 42,758                 
Foreign currency convertible bonds - unsecured 11 2,764,027            2,895,217            

3,809,630            3,940,406            

15 Creditors, accrued and other liabilities

Trade creditors 15.1 212,706               264,511               
Provisions and accrued liabilities 243,249               222,925               
Payable to statutory bodies 102,071               141,117               
Advance against sale of investment property -                       84,000                 
Security deposits 15.2 57,065                 51,818                 
Rentals against investment property received in advance 18,816                 9,743                   
Retention money 5,461                   5,661                   
Payable to contractors 2,699                   2,699                   
Others 15.3 88,723                 62,661                 

730,790               845,135               

--- (Rupees in thousand) ---

The risk that the final salary at the time of cessation of service is greater than what we assumed. Since the
benefit is calculated on the final salary (which will closely reflect inflation and other macroeconomic factors), 
the benefit amount increases as salary increases.

The risks that the actual mortality / withdrawal experiences is different. The effect depends upon
beneficiaries' service / age distribution and the entitled benefits of the beneficiary.

This principally represents advances received from various parties against sale of apartments and houses in Pace
Tower project, Lahore and its breakup is as follows:

--- (Rupees in thousand) ---
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15.1

15.2

15.3 This includes payables to related parties under normal course of business and are interest free.

2021 2020
Related Party

1,070                   1,070                   
1,070                   1,070                   

16 Accrued finance cost

Long term finances - secured 6,172                   -                       
Redeemable capital - secured (non-participatory) 1,243,588            1,148,419            
Lease liability 41,352                 40,639                 

1,291,112            1,189,058            

17 Contingencies and commitments

17.1 Contingencies

17.1.1

17.1.2

17.1.3

This includes payables to First Construction Limited (related party being a subsidiary of associate company)
amounting to Rs. 0.09 million (2020: Rs. 0.09 million) under normal course of business and are interest free.

Claims against the Company not acknowledged as debts amounting to Rs.21.64 million (2020: Rs.21.64
million).

On 10 October 2017, the Company filed a petition against Damas (the tenant at the M.M Alam Plaza) in the
Rental Tribunal at Lahore on the grounds that the tenant has violated the terms and conditions of the lease
agreement including failure to pay rent and denial of the right to entry into the premises. The amount of claim
is Rs. 66.60 million. 

The petition is pending for hearing. As per legal advisors of the Company, there are reasonable grounds to
defend the Company's claim, however no asset has been booked in the financial statements.

On 29 November 2012, Shaheen Insurance Company Limited and First Capital Securities Corporation
Limited (on behalf of First Capital Group) entered into an agreement whereby, it was agreed that liability
pertaining to reverse repo transaction amounting to Rs. 99.89 million along with insurance premium payable
amounting to Rs. 88.86 million from First Capital Group shall be settled vide sale of 4.70 million shares of
First Capital Equities Limited to Shaheen Insurance Company Limited at a price of Rs. 40. Included in the
insurance payable is Rs. 57.96 million pertaining to Pace (Pakistan) Limited. It was agreed that Shaheen
Insurance Company Limited will be allowed to sell the share after two years, however, the first right to
refusal shall be given to the First Capital Group. Further, First Capital Group guaranteed to buy back the
shares at Rs. 40 in case the shares are not saleable in open market. The agreement was subsequently amended
on 07 March 2013 to remove restriction of holding period of two years. In addition to that, the guarantee to
b  b k  l  k d

These represent security deposits received against rent of shops rented out in the plazas. None of these
amounts is utilizable for Company or other purpose. The Company has not kept this amount in a separate
bank account. The Company is in process of ensuring compliance with the requirement of section 217 of the
Companies Act, 2017.

Relationship --- (Rupees in thousand) ---

First Capital Equities Limited Common
Directorship
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17.2 Commitments

17.2.1

17.2.2

2021 2020
Note

18 Property, plant and equipment

Operating fixed assets 18.1 417,352               440,226               
Capital work in progress 18.2 34,873                 31,740                 
Right-of-use assets 18.3 118,382               129,298               

570,607               601,264               

Commitments in respect of capital expenditure i.e. purchase of properties from Pace Barka Properties
Limited (related party), amounts to Rs. Rs. 26.27 million (2020: Rs. 101.28 million).

Corporate guarantee on behalf of Pace Barka Properties Limited, a related party, in favor of The Bank of
Punjab, amounting to Rs. 900 million (2020: Rs. 900 million) as per the approval of shareholders through the
special resolution dated 29 July 2006.

--- (Rupees in thousand) ---

On 24 April 2015, Shaheen Insurance Company Limited filed a suit for recovery of Rs. 188.75 million in the
Honorable Senior Civil Court. The case is under adjudication and the maximum exposure to the Company is
of Rs. 57.96 million. As per legal advisors of the Company there are meritorious grounds to defend the
Company's claim and consequently no provision has been made in these financial statements.
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18.1 Operating fixed assets

Freehold land * Leasehold land ** Buildings on 
freehold land

Buildings on 
leasehold land ***

Plant and 
machinery

Electrical 
equipment

Office equipment 
and appliances

Furniture and 
fixtures Computers Vehicles Total

Net carrying value basis

Year ended 30 June  2021

Opening net book value 155,152                    -                            92,633                      43,293                      18,296                      114,366                    2,110                        2,847                        141                           11,388                      440,226                    
Additions (at cost) -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            
Disposals -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            
Depreciation charge -                            -                            (4,632)                       (2,154)                       (1,830)                       (11,437)                     (211)                          (285)                          (47)                            (2,278)                       (22,874)                     

Closing net book value 155,152                    -                            88,001                      41,139                      16,466                      102,929                    1,899                        2,562                        94                             9,110                        417,352                    

Gross carrying value basis

As at June 2021

Cost 155,152                    -                            179,469                    179,122                    85,795                      192,588                    11,683                      11,801                      10,087                      58,371                      884,068                    
Accumulated depreciation -                            -                            (91,468)                     (137,983)                   (69,328)                     (89,659)                     (9,783)                       (9,240)                       (9,994)                       (49,261)                     (466,716)                   

Net book value 155,152                    -                            88,001                      41,139                      16,467                      102,929                    1,900                        2,561                        93                             9,110                        417,352                    

Depreciation % per annum 0% 0% 5% 3% 10% 10% 10% 10% 33% 20%

Net carrying value basis

Year ended 30 June  2020

Opening net book value 155,152                    -                            97,509                      48,721                      20,328                      100,685                    2,345                        3,163                        210                           11,544                      439,657                    
Additions (at cost) -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            25,000                      -                            -                            -                            3,950                        28,950                      
Disposals -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            (1,224)                       (1,224)                       
Depreciation charge -                            -                            (4,876)                       (5,428)                       (2,032)                       (11,319)                     (235)                          (316)                          (69)                            (2,882)                       (27,157)                     

Closing net book value 155,152                    -                            92,633                      43,293                      18,296                      114,366                    2,110                        2,847                        141                           11,388                      440,226                    

Gross carrying value basis

As at June 2020

Cost 155,152                    -                            179,469                    179,122                    85,795                      192,588                    11,683                      11,801                      10,087                      58,371                      884,068                    
Accumulated depreciation -                            -                            (86,836)                     (135,829)                   (67,498)                     (78,222)                     (9,572)                       (8,955)                       (9,947)                       (46,983)                     (443,842)                   

Net book value 155,152                    -                            92,633                      43,293                      18,297                      114,366                    2,111                        2,846                        140                           11,388                      440,226                    

Depreciation % per annum 0% 0% 5% 3% 10% 10% 10% 10% 33% 20%

* Freehold land represents the uncovered area of Main Boulevard Project, M.M Alam Road Project, Model Town Link Road Project, Gujranwala Project, Gujrat Project and Woodland Project which is not saleable in the ordinary course of business.

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- (Rupees in thousand) -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------



*** Building on leasehold land represents 8,227 square feet (2020: 8,227 square feet) relating to 2nd and 3rd floors of Fortress Project, Lahore the right of which has been acquired for 33 years in 2011 from Fortress Stadium management, Lahore Cantt.

** Leasehold land represents a piece of land transferred in the name of the Company by the Ministry of Defence, measuring 20,354 square yards situated at Survey No. 131/A, Airport Road, near Allama Iqbal International Airport, Lahore Cantt. The Company secured the bid for the said piece of land on
behalf of Pace Barka Properties Limited (PBPL), an associated undertaking, since at the time of bidding PBPL was in the process of incorporation. Subsequent to the bidding, payment was made by PBPL but the Ministry of Defence refused to transfer the said piece of land in the name of PBPL as it was not
the original bidder, therefore the legal ownership has been transferred in the name of the Company. Consequently, to avoid additional transaction costs relating to transfer of legal ownership, the Company has entered into an agreement with PBPL, whereby the possession of the land and its beneficial
ownership has been transferred to PBPL through an Irrevocable General Power of Attorney dated 15 May 2007.
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18.1.1 Particulars of immovable property (i.e. land and building) in the name of Company are as follows:

Location Total area
(Acres)

*Covered area 
(Square feet)

38,38/A,39, Block P, Model Town Link Road, Lahore Shopping plaza 92,184                  70,152                  
40, Block P, Model Town Link Road, Lahore Shopping plaza 40,755                  21,933                  
Bridge Point Plaza, Fortress Stadium, Lahore Cantt. Shopping plaza 32,081                  24,431                  
96-B-I, M.M Alam Road, Gulberg - III, Lahore Shopping plaza 85,054                  66,942                  
Mouza Dhola Zarri, Main GT Road Gujranwala Shopping plaza 74,824                  53,602                  
Mouza Ado-Wal, G.T Road, Tehsil & District, Gujrat Shopping plaza 112,347                85,347                  
124/E-1 Main Boulevard Gulberg III Lahore Shopping plaza 115,833                81,601                  
Bedian Road, Lahore Management office 7,875                    -                       

The buildings on freehold land and other immovable assets of the Company are constructed / located at above mentioned freehold land.

*The covered area includes multi-storey buildings.

18.1.2 The Company has not made disposals of operating fixed assets with aggregate book value exceeding five million rupees.

18.1.3

18.2

Usage of immoveable property

Operating fixed assets include a vehicle, having cost of Rs. 1.39 million (2020: Rs. 1.39 million), which is fully depreciated but still in use as at 30
June 2021.

This represents Rs. 31.11 million related to the third floor of Pace Tower, covering an area of 5,625 square feet and Rs. 3.76 million related to M.M
Alam plaza lower ground floor covering an area of 6,000 square feet, both of which are under construction and are to be held for use.
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2021 2020
Note

18.3 Right-of-use assets

Land

Cost
Balance as at 01 July 119,496               -                       
Adjustment on initial application of IFRS 16 -                       119,496               
Adjusted balance at 01 July 119,496               119,496               
Additions / (deletions) during the year -                       -                       
Balance as at 30 June 119,496               119,496               

Accumulated depreciation
Balance as at 01 July (4,770)                  -                       
Depreciation charge during the year (4,780)                  (4,770)                  
Balance as at 30 June (9,550)                  (4,770)                  

Closing net book value 109,946               114,726               

Rate of depreciation 4% 4%

Electrical equipment

Cost
Balance as at 01 July 15,339                 -                       
Additions / (deletions) during the year -                       15,339                 
Balance as at 30 June 15,339                 15,339                 

Accumulated depreciation
Balance as at 01 July (767)                     -                       
Depreciation charge during the year (6,136)                  (767)                     
Balance as at 30 June (6,903)                  (767)                     

Closing net book value 8,436                   14,572                 

Rate of depreciation 18.3.1 40% 10%

18.3.1

18.4 Depreciation charge for the year has been allocated as follows:

Cost of revenue 31.3 27,481                 22,766                 
Administrative and selling expenses 32 6,309                   9,928                   

33,790                 32,694                 

--- (Rupees in thousand) ---

Electrical equipemt was obtained on finance lease during the previous financial year on January 
01, 2020 with an estimated useful life of 3 years (lease tenure). The useful life for calculating 
depreciation was erroneously estimated at 10 years. During this years, the depreciation rate was 
adjusted prospectively (as per IAS-08 Accounting Policies: Changes in Accounting Estimates and 
Errors)  so that the ROU asset can be depreciated correctly over the remaining useful life.
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2021 2020
Note

19 Intangible assets

Optical fiber 3,209                   3,685                   
Computer software 291                      323                      

3,500                   4,008                   

19.1 Optical fiber - Royalty

Cost 9,508                   9,508                   

Accumulated amortisation
As at 01 July 5,823                   5,347                   
Amortisation for the year 476                      476                      
Balance as at 30 June 6,299                   5,823                   

Book value as at 30 June 3,209                   3,685                   

Rate of amortisation 5% 5%

19.2 Computer software

Cost 2,878                   2,878                   

Accumulated amortisation
As at 01 July 2,555                   2,520                   
Amortisation for the year 32                         35                         
Balance as at 30 June 2,587                   2,555                   

Book value as at 30 June 291                      323                      

Rate of amortisation 10% 10%

--- (Rupees in thousand) ---



Pace (Pakistan) Limited
Notes to the Unconsolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2021

2021 2020 2021 2020

20 Investment property

Balance as at 01 July 757,368               730,182               1,745,251            1,668,741            
Recognition of right-of-use assets on 
initial application of IFRS 16 -                       27,186                 -                       27,186                 
Fair value gain on initial recognition 
of right-of-use assets -                       -                       -                       38,426                 
Adjusted balance as at 01 July 757,368               757,368               1,745,251            1,734,353            
Fair value gain recorded in statement 
of profit or loss -                       -                       5,913                   10,898                 
Disposal during the year (199,457)              -                       (283,550)              -                       
As at 30 June 557,911               757,368               1,467,614            1,745,251            

20.1

20.1.1 Fair Value

Fair value hierarchy

The following is categorization of assets measured at fair value at 30 June 2021: 

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Freehold land -                       -                       -                       -                       
Buildings -                       -                       1,548,660            1,548,660            
Right-of-use assets -                       -                       67,502                 67,502                 

-                       -                       1,616,162            1,616,162            

--- (Rupees in thousand) ---

These are either leased to third parties or held for value appreciation. Changes in fair values are recognised and
presented separately as "Gain / (loss) from change in fair value of investment property" in the statement of profit or
loss.

The fair value of investment property was determined by external, independent property valuer KG Traders, having
appropriate recognised professional qualifications. The independent valuers provide the fair value of the Company’s
investment property portfolio annually. Latest valuation of these assets was carried out on 30 June 2021. The level 2
fair value of freehold land has been derived using the sales comparison approach. Level 3 fair value of Buildings has
been determined using a depreciated replacement cost approach, whereby, current cost of construction of a similar
building in a similar location has been adjusted using a suitable depreciation rate to arrive at present market value.
Level 3 fair value of right-of-use assets has been determined using discounted cashflow method, whereby appropriate
discount rate has been adjusted to arrive at the fair value.

Cost Fair value

--- (Rupees in thousand) ---

The forced sale value of investment property excluding right-of-use asset amounts to Rs. 1,316.37 million (2020: Rs.
1,410.59 million).

Investment properties represent Company's interest in land and buildings situated at Model Town Lahore, Gulberg
Lahore, Gujranwala and Gujrat. On initial application of IFRS 16, the Company recognised right-of-use asset arising
as a result of head lease of shops / apartments situated at 4th floor of Model Town Lahore and 3rd and 4th floor of
M.M Alam. The Company has sub-leased the aforementioned properties and right-of-use asset arising from head
lease has been classified as investment property.
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The following is categorization of assets measured at fair value at 30 June 2020:

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Freehold land -                       137,015               -                       137,015               
Buildings -                       -                       1,522,498            1,522,498            
Right-of-use assets -                       -                       85,738                 85,738                 

-                       137,015               1,608,236            1,745,251            

Valuation inputs and relationship to fair value

Buildings

Right-of-use asset

The market value has been determined by using a
depreciation of approximately 5%-10% on cost of
constructing a similar new building. Higher, the estimated
cost of construction of a new building, higher the fair value.
Further, higher the depreciation rate, the lower the fair value
of the building. 

Cost of construction of a new
similar building

Discount rate being used to
discount the future cashflows. 

The estimated fair value will increase / (decrease) if
discounting rates were lower / (higher)

Suitable depreciation rate to
arrive at depreciated
replacement value 

--- (Rupees in thousand) ---

The following table summarises the quantitative and qualitative information about the significant unobservable
inputs used in recurring level 3 fair value measurements. Refer fair value hierarchy for the valuation techniques 

Significant Unobservable
inputs

Quantitative data / range and relationship to the fair
value 

Description 
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21 Lease Receivable

21.1

21.2

Lease payments receivable Rupees
1 - 3 years 15,840,000          
4 - 6 years 19,800,000          
7 - 9 years 24,750,000          
10 - 12 years 30,937,500          
13 - 15 years 38,671,875          
More than 15 years 375,657,569        

505,656,944        

2021 2020

21.3 Reconciliation

Total lease receivable 505,657               -                       
Less: Unearned finance income (401,562)              -                       
Net investment in lease 104,095               -                       

The Company has entered into a lease agreement as a lessor. Implicit Interest rate is 10% per annum. Installment of
Rs. 422,400 monthly which will be increased by 25% upon completion of every three years.

Maturity Analysis-- Contractural undiscounted cash flows

--- (Rupees in thousand) ---
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2021 2020
Note

22 Long term investments

Equity instruments of:
- subsidiaries - unquoted 22.1 91,670                 91,670                 
- associated undertakings - unquoted 22.2 758,651               758,651               

Total revenue 850,321               850,321               

22.1 Subsidiaries - unquoted

Pace Woodlands (Private) Limited

30                         30                         
Equity held 52% (2020: 52%)

Pace Super Mall (Private) Limited

91,615                 91,615                 
Equity held 57% (2020: 57%)

Pace Gujrat (Private) Limited

25                         25                         
Equity held 100% (2020: 100%)

91,670                 91,670                 

22.2 Associate Undertakings- unquoted

Pace Barka Properties Limited

Equity held: 24.86% (2020: 24.86%) 758,651               758,651               

23 Long term advances and deposits 

These are in the ordinary course of business and are interest free advances and deposits.

--- (Rupees in thousand) ---

3,000 (2020: 3,000) fully paid ordinary shares of Rs.10
each

9,161,528 (2020: 9,161,528) fully paid ordinary shares
of Rs.10 each

2,450 (2020: 2,450) fully paid ordinary shares of Rs.10
each

75,875,000 (2020: 75,875,000) fully paid ordinary
shares of Rs. 10 each
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24 Deferred taxation

The liability / (asset) for deferred taxation comprises temporary differences relating to:

2021 2020
Note

Accelerated tax depreciation 204,288               195,954               
Right-of-use assets and lease liability 37,657                 (22,912)                
Employee retirement benefits (3,438)                  (13,321)                
Provision for net realisable value (9,569)                  (9,569)                  
Provision for doubtful receivables (85,756)                (78,103)                
Deferred cost -                       (64)                       
Unused tax losses (143,182)              (71,985)                

-                       -                       

25 Stock-in-trade
2021 2020

Note

Land not under development 25.1 21,600                 21,600                 
Land purchased for resale 25.2 930,765               930,765               
Work in progress
Pace Tower 25.3 725,051               626,269               
Pace Circle 25.4 776,187               699,140               

Completed units - shops 542,244               542,244               
2,995,847            2,820,018            

Stores inventory 1,434                   1,161                   
2,997,281            2,821,179            

25.1

25.2 This represents plot purchased for resale purposes amounting to Rs. 930.77 (2020: Rs. 930.77 million).

25.3 Included in work in progress are borrowing costs of Rs. 101 million (2020: Rs. 101 million).

25.4

--- (Rupees in thousand) ---

The Company has not recognised deferred tax assets of Rs. 161.33 million (2020: Rs. 233.65 million) in respect of
tax losses, Rs. 146.56 million (2020: Rs. 146.56 million) in respect of unrealised exchange loss and Rs.90.12 million
(2020: Rs. 90.12 million) in respect of minimum tax paid available for carry forward under section 113 and 113C of
the Income Tax Ordinance, 2001, as sufficient taxable profits would not be available to set these off in the foreseeable
future. Minimum tax paid under section 113 of Income Tax Ordinance, 2001 amounting to Rs.4.16 million, Rs.4.25
million, Rs.9.22 million and Rs. 3.06 million which will lapse in the year 2021, 2022, 2023 and 2024 respectively.
Alternate Corporate Tax ('ACT') paid under section 113 C of Income Tax Ordinance, 2001 aggregating to Rs.51.06
million and Rs.16.05 million will lapse in the year 2026 and 2027, respectively. Tax losses amounting to Rs. 15.68
million and Rs.72.71 million will expire in year 2025 and 2026, respectively.

--- (Rupees in thousand) ---

This represents the space purchased at Pace Supermall by the Company from its subsidiary for the purpose
of resale and thus it is classified under stock.

Pace Circle is a project carried by Pace Barka (Private) Limited (an associated company). The project is
under construction as at year end and the Company has realized the cumulative payments made till the year
end as its inventory while remaining amount is shown in commitments note. The payments made during the
year amounted to Rs. 75.01 million and has been made part of inventory.
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2021 2020
Note

26 Trade debts

Secured
Considered good 26.1 530,062               506,964               

Unsecured 280,888               269,321               
810,950               776,285               

Less: Impairment allowance (295,709)              (269,321)              
515,241               506,964               

26.1 This includes the following amounts due from related parties:

Rema & Shehrbano 4,401                   1,595                   
First Capital Investment Limited & First Capital Mutual Fund 4,580                   1,847                   
First Capital Equities Limited 3,619                   2,238                   
First Capital Securities Corporation Limited 6,681                   6,881                   
Connatural Cosmetics 127                      494                      

19,408                 13,055                 

26.2

2021 2020
Note

27 Advances, deposits, prepayments and other receivables

Advances - considered good:
- to employees 27.1 15,528                 17,155                 
- to suppliers 27.2 12,493                 91,956                 

Advance against purchase of property 27.3 255,784               251,281               
Security deposits 27.4 12,285                 12,285                 
Others - considered good 27.5 42,598                 20,589                 

338,688               393,266               

27.1

27.2 This includes the following amounts due from related parties:
2021 2020

Note

Ever Green Water Valley (Private) Limited -                       74,988                 
World Press (Private) Limited 447                      447                      

447                      75,435                 

--- (Rupees in thousand) ---

--- (Rupees in thousand) ---

The maximum aggregate amount due from related parties at the end of any month during the year was Rs.
19.41 million (2020: Rs. 13.04 million).

--- (Rupees in thousand) ---

Advances to employees include advances against salary and gratuity, repayable within one year and at the
time of final settlement, respectively. This includes Rs. 3.84 million (2020: Rs. 2.80 million) advance given
to executive employee of the Company.
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27.2.1

27.3

27.4

27.5

2021 2020
Note

28 Income tax refundable - net

Income tax refundable 28.1 35,005                 124,406               
Provision for taxation - current (3,062)                  (100,561)              

31,943                 23,845                 

28.1

2021 2020
Note

29 Cash and bank balances

Cash in hand 179                      218                      

Cash at banks
- Current accounts 29.1 18,484                 22,358                 
- Saving accounts 29.2 1,580                   549                      

20,064                 22,907                 

20,243                 23,125                 

29.1

29.2 This carries profit at the rates ranging from 3% to 6% (2020: 4% to 8%) per annum.

--- (Rupees in thousand) ---

This includes Rs. 17 million (2020: Rs. 20 million) on which lien is marked against sale of property to MCB
for further development charges at Pace Tower.

The maximum aggregate advance given to these related parties against provision of services at the end of any
month was Rs. 80.79 million (2020: Rs. 99.65 million)

The amount reflects advance paid against the purchase of 4.9 kanal plot at Shadman, Lahore from a related
party Evergreen Water Valley (Private) Limited. The maximum aggregate advance given to this related party
at the end of any month was Rs. 255.78 million (2020: Rs. 251.28 million).

This includes security deposit paid to Orix Leasing Pakistan Limited amounting to Rs. 11.50 million against
assets acquired under lease. The amount is under dispute and management expects to recover the amount in
full.

This includes rent receivable from a related party 'Media Times Pvt. Limited' amounting to Rs. 12.24 million
(2020: Rs. 18.60 million). The amount also includes impairment allowance of Nil (2020: Rs. 19.42 million)
recognised in the current year.

--- (Rupees in thousand) ---

This represents mainly withholding tax deducted from profit on bank deposits and rental income from
property and advance tax paid on electricity bills under Section 151, 152 and 235, respectively of the Income
Tax Ordinance, 2001.
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2021 2020
Note

30 Revenue

Development services 30.1 2,342                   82,336                 
Display of advertisements 37,832                 24,504                 
Service charges - net 30.2 144,987               90,444                 

Revenue from contract with customers 185,161               197,284               

Other revenue
Rental income from lease of investment property 28,863                 46,840                 

Total revenue 214,024               244,124               

30.1 Development services recognised at percentage of completion basis

Revenue recognised to date 1,664,510            1,662,168            
Aggregate cost incurred to date (1,411,494)           (1,407,829)           
Recognised profit to date 253,016               254,339               

30.2 Services charges - net

The breakup of costs against service income recorded during the year is as follows

2021 2020
Note

Insurance -                       798                      
Fuel and power 68,999                 86,626                 
Janitorial and security charges 7,714                   8,371                   

76,713                 95,795                 

30.3 Disaggregation of revenue

Timing of revenue recognition
Over time 185,161               197,284               

--- (Rupees in thousand) ---

The revenue arising from agreements, that meet the criteria for revenue recognition on the basis of percentage
of completion method, during the year is Rs. 2.34 million (2020: Rs. 82.34 million).

--- (Rupees in thousand) ---
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30.4 Contract balances

2021 2020
Note

Receivables, which are included in trade debts 26 810,950               676,306               
Contract liability 30.4.1 & 13 346,255               228,256               

30.4.1

2021 2020
Note

31 Cost of revenue

Shops and commercial buildings sold
- at percentage of completion basis 31.1 3,665                   50,772                 
- at completion of project basis 31.2 -                       -                       

Write down value to inventory to net realisable value -                       9,829                   
Stores operating expenses 31.3 72,096                 117,073               

75,761                 177,674               

31.1 Shops / apartments and commercial buildings sold
at percentage of completion basis

Opening work in progress (Pace Tower) 626,269               600,317               
Opening work in progress (Pace Circle) 699,140               687,054               
Purchase of inventory 75,047                 58,273                 
Project development costs 104,447               -                       
Closing work in progress (Pace Tower) (725,051)              (626,269)              
Closing work in progress (Pace Circle) (776,187)              (699,140)              

3,665                   20,235                 

31.2 Shops / apartments and commercial buildings sold
at completion of project basis

Opening inventory of shops and houses 1,473,009            1,480,518            
Purchase during the year -                       -                       
Write down of inventory to net realisable value -                       (7,509)                  
Closing inventory of shops (542,244)              (542,244)              
Closing inventory of land (930,765)              (930,765)              

-                       -                       

The following table provides information about receivables and contract liabilities from contracts with
customers.

The contract liabilities primarily relate to the advance consideration received from customers against sale of
properties and development services.

--- (Rupees in thousand) ---

--- (Rupees in thousand) ---
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2021 2020
Note

31.3 Stores operating expenses

Salaries, wages and benefits 31.3.1 26,303                 43,012                 
Rent, rates and taxes 8,952                   30                         
Depreciation on owned assets 18.4 16,565                 17,229                 
Depreciation on right-of-use assets 18.4 10,916                 5,537                   
Repairs and maintenance 9,017                   10,162                 
Others 343                      41,103                 

72,096                 117,073               

31.3.1 Salaries, wages and benefits include following in respect of gratuity and leave encashment:

Current service cost 2,777                   4,719                   
Interest cost 747                      2,242                   

3,524                   6,961                   

32 Administrative and selling expenses

Salaries, wages and benefits 32.1 57,291                 60,772                 
Travelling and conveyance 2,430                   4,968                   
Rent, rates and taxes 5,653                   -                       
Insurance -                       489                      
Printing and stationery 490                      368                      
Repairs and maintenance 18,432                 4,420                   
Motor vehicles running 1,801                   1,530                   
Communications 883                      3,091                   
Advertising and sales promotion 6,000                   353                      
Depreciation on owned assets 18.4 6,309                   9,928                   
Amortisation on intangible assets 19 508                      511                      
Auditors' remuneration 32.2 3,842                   3,842                   
Legal and professional 7,942                   35,597                 
Commission on sales 8,128                   17,177                 
Office expenses 34,540                 18,676                 
Impairment loss on trade and other receivables 26,388                 88,473                 
Other expenses 5,556                   2,069                   

186,193               252,264               

32.1 Salaries, wages and benefits include following in respect of gratuity and leave encashment

Current service cost 4,166                   7,079                   
Interest cost 1,120                   3,364                   

5,286                   10,443                 

--- (Rupees in thousand) ---
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2021 2020
Note

32.2 Auditors' remuneration

The charges for auditors' remuneration includes the following in respect of auditors' services for:

Statutory audit 2,200                   2,200                   
Half yearly review 770                      770                      
Audit of consolidated financial statements 220                      220                      
Statutory certification 110                      110                      
Out of pocket expenses 542                      542                      

3,842                   3,842                   

33 Other income

Income from financial assets

Mark-up on bank accounts 98                         100                      
Commission on guarantee 33.1 1,238                   1,238                   
Finance Income from Lease Receivable 4,894                   -                       

Income from non-financial assets

Gain on sale of property, plant and equipment -                       988                      

Others

Gain on settlement of loans -                       32,074                 
Income from parking and storage 6,523                   6,018                   
Miscellaneous Income 3,655                   1,729                   
Others 6,668                   1,190                   
Liabilities Written-back 8,881                   -                       

31,957                 43,337                 

33.1

34 Finance cost

Interest and mark-up on:
- Long term finances - secured 6,172                   1,279                   
- Foreign currency convertible bonds - unsecured 24,822                 24,873                 
- Redeemable capital - secured (non-participatory) 95,168                 145,521               
- Interest expense on unwinding of Pak Iran Joint
Investment Company -                       8,693                   
- Notional interest on lease liability 7,980                   17,833                 

134,142               198,199               

Liquidated damages due to default of Pak Iran loan -                       5,570                   
Bank charges and processing fee 147                      1,690                   

134,289               205,459               

This represents commission income on guarantee provided on behalf of Pace Barka Properties Limited, an
associate.

--- (Rupees in thousand) ---
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2021 2020
Note

35 Taxation

Income Tax
- Current Year 3,062                   3,051                   

35.1 Numerical reconciliation between the average effective tax rate and the applicable tax rate.

2021 2020
% %

Loss before taxation                 (43,260)               (394,828)
Average effective tax rate                     (0.70) 0.77                     

Applicable tax rate 29.00                   29.00                   

Tax effect of amounts that are:
Non deductible expenses -                       (4.15)                    
Income not chargeable to tax (1.53)                    (9.57)                    
Minimum tax u/s 113 for the year (0.77)                    0.77                     
Current year losses for which no deferred tax
asset is recognised (27.40)                  (15.28)                  

(29.70)                  (28.23)                  
Average effective tax rate (0.70)                    0.77                     

36 Earning/ (Loss) per share - basic and diluted

2021 2020
Note

Profit/ (Loss) for the year (46,322)                (397,879)              

Weighted average number of ordinary shares
outstanding during the year 278,877               278,877               

--- (Rupees in thousand) ---

The calculation of basic and diluted loss per share has been based on the following profit attributable to ordinary
shareholders and weighted-average number of ordinary shares outstanding. There are no dilutive potential ordinary
shares outstanding as at 30 June 2021 (2020: Nil).

The provision for current taxation for the year represents the tax liability under Minimum Tax Regime under Section
113 of Income Tax Ordinance, 2001 (2020: Minimum Tax Regime under section Section 113 of Income Tax
Ordinance, 2001.

For the purposes of current taxation, the tax losses available for carry forward as at 30 June 2021 are
estimated approximately at Rs. 556.32 million (2020: Rs. 805.68 million).

--- (Rupees in thousand) ---
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2021 2020
Note

37 Cash (used in) / generated from operations

Profit/ (Loss) before tax (43,260)                (394,828)              

Adjustment for:
Exchange (gain)/ loss on foreign currency convertible bonds 11.2 (156,012)              64,809                  
Provision for gratuity and leave encashment 12.1 & 12.2 8,810                    17,404                  
Depreciation on owned assets 18.4 22,874                  27,157                  
Depreciation on right-of-use assets 18.4 10,916                  5,537                    
Amortisation on intangible assets 19 508                       511                       
Changes in fair value of investment property 20 (5,913)                  (49,324)                
Impairment loss on trade debts and other receivables 26,388                  88,473                  
Write down of inventory to net realisable value 31.2 -                       9,829                    
Finance costs 34 134,142                198,199                
Mark-up income 33 (98)                       (100)                     
Loss/ (Gain) on sale of property, plant and equipment 33 -                       (988)                     
Loss/ (Gain) on sale of investment property 52,825                  -                       
Loss/ (Gain) on settlement of loans 33 -                       (32,074)                

(Loss) / Gain before working capital changes 51,180                  (65,395)                

Effect on cash flow due to working capital changes:
(Increase)/ Decrease in stock-in-trade (188,937)              (41,084)                
(Increase)/ Decrease in trade debts (34,665)                (70,705)                
(Increase)/ Decrease in advances, deposits and

other receivables 54,578                  (19,836)                
Increase/ (Decrease) in contract liability 117,999                (26,309)                
Increase/ (Decrease) in creditors, accrued and

other liabilities (114,345)              150,577                
(165,370)              (7,357)                  

(114,190)              (72,752)                

38 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and bank balances 29 20,243                  23,125                  

--- (Rupees in thousand) ---
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39 Reconciliation of movement of liabilities to cash flows arising from financing activities

Issued, 
subscribed and 
paid-up capital

Share premium Long term 
finances - secured

Redeemable 
capital - secured 

(non-
participatory)

Lease liability
Foreign currency 
convertible bonds 

- unsecured

Accrued finance 
cost

Balance as at 01 July 2020 2,788,766            273,265               66,860                  935,571               179,330               2,895,217            1,189,058            

Cash flows

Long term loan paid during the year -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Repayment of lease rentals -                       -                       -                       -                       (15,249)                -                       -                       
Finance cost paid -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Dividends paid -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Total changes from financing cash flows -                       -                       -                       -                       (15,249)                -                       -                       

Non-cash changes

Exchange (gain)/ loss -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       (156,012)              -                       
Reclassified to accrued liabilities -                       -                       -                       -                       (7,513)                  -                       -                       
Finance cost/unwinding of interest expense -                       -                       -                       -                       23,475                  24,822                  101,341               
Total non-cash changes -                       -                       -                       -                       15,962                  (131,190)              101,341               

Balance as at 30 June 2021 2,788,766            273,265               66,860                  935,571               180,043               2,764,027            1,290,399            

 30 June 2021
Equity Liabilities

--- (Rupees in thousand) ---
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Issued, subscribed 
and paid-up 

capital
Share premium Long term 

finances - secured

Redeemable 
capital - secured 

(non-participatory)
Lease liability

Foreign currency 
convertible bonds - 

unsecured

Accrued finance 
cost

Balance as at 01 July 2019 2,788,766            273,265               77,211                  935,571               18,046                  2,805,535            1,077,823            

Cash flows

Long term loan paid during the year -                       -                       (19,044)                -                       -                       -                       (3,491)                  
Repayment of lease rentals -                       -                       -                       -                       (7,058)                  -                       -                       
Finance cost paid -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Dividends paid -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Total changes from financing cash flows -                       -                       (19,044)                -                       (7,058)                  -                       (3,491)                  

Non-cash changes

Exchange loss -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       64,809                  -                       
Waiver of interest - Askari Bank -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       (12,733)                
Waiver of interest - Soneri Bank -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       (19,341)                
Lease liability recognised during the year -                       -                       -                       -                       157,771               -                       -                       
Reclassified to accrued liabilities -                       -                       -                       -                       (11,819)                -                       -                       
Finance cost/unwinding of interest expense -                       -                       8,693                    -                       22,390                  24,873                  146,800               
Total non-cash changes -                       -                       8,693                    -                       168,342               89,682                  114,726               

Balance as at 30 June 2020 2,788,766            273,265               66,860                  935,571               179,330               2,895,217            1,189,058            

Equity Liabilities

--- (Rupees in thousand) ---

 30 June 2020
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40 Transactions with related parties 

2021 2020

Pace Barka Properties Limited Guarantee commission income 1,238                   1,238                   
Shared expenses charged by the Company 1,296                   1,401                   
Rental income 7,920                   2,232                   
Receipts against Pace Circle -                       -                       
Purchase of inventory 75,047                 14,406                 

First Capital Securities Corporation Limited Common Directorship Receipts against sale of investment property -                       -                       
Service charges -                       -                       

First Capital Investment Limited Common Directorship Rental income -                       -                       
Shared expenses charged by the Company -                       653                      

Ever Green Water Valley (Private) Limited Common Directorship Purchase of property, plant and equipment -                       -                       
Advance against purchase of land -                       33,665                 
Purchase of goods and services 124,857               148,536               
Shared expenses charged by the Company -                       653                      

First Capital Equities Limited Common Directorship Proceed against sales of property other than investment property -                       -                       
Rental income 643                      643                      
Advances received against sale of property other than investment 
property -                       38,000                 

Purchases -                       90                        
Shared expenses charged by the Company -                       651                      

Media Times Limited Common Directorship Rental income 2,534                   15,562                 
Purchase of goods and services -                       3,889                   

Rema and Shehrbano Common Directorship Service charges 1,173                   2,396                   

Connatural Common Directorship Service charges 1,127                   1,370                   

Post Employment Benefit Plans Common Directorship Gratuity and leave encashment 2,151                   2,151                   

Associated Company
(equity held 24.86%)

The related parties comprise of subsidiary companies, associated company, other related companies, directors of the Company and entities under common directorship and post employment benefit plans.
Amounts due from and due to related parties are shown under respective notes to these unconsolidated financial statements and remuneration of key management personnel is disclosed in note 43. All
transactions with related parties have been carried out on mutually agreed terms and conditions. Other significant transactions with related parties except those disclosed elsewhere are as follows:

--- (Rupees in thousand) ---Name of Company Relationship Nature of Transactions



Pace (Pakistan) Limited
Notes to the Unconsolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2021

41 Financial instruments

The Company has exposure to the following risks from its use of financial instruments:

- Credit risk
- Liquidity risk
- Market risk

Risk management framework

41.1 Credit risk

2021 2020
Note

Long term advances and deposits 13,619           13,619           
Trade debts 26 515,241         506,964         
Advances, deposits, prepayments and other receivables 27 70,411           50,029           
Bank balance 29 20,064           22,907           

619,335         593,519         

Trade receivables

All the counterparties are of domestic origin. Ageing of the trade debts is as under:

The ageing of trade debts against properties including related parties at reporting date is as follows:

Gross Impairment Gross Impairment

- Past due 0 - 365 days 66,086           -                -                -                
- 1 - 2 years 68,778           -                8,728             -                
- More than 2 years 380,377         -                498,236         -                

515,241         -                506,964         -                

--- (Rupees in thousand) ---

2021 2020

--- (Rupees in thousand) ---

The Company's overall risk management policy focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimize potential
adverse effects on the Company's financial performance.

The Company’s board of directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Company’s risk management
framework. The Company’s risk management policies are established to identify and analyse the risks faced by the Company, to set
appropriate risk limits and controls and to monitor risks and adherence to limits. Risk management policies and systems are reviewed
regularly to reflect changes in market conditions and the Company’s activities. The company, through its training and management
standards and procedures, aims to maintain a disciplined and constructive control environment in which all employees understand their
roles and obligations.

The Company audit committee oversees how management monitors compliance with the Company’s risk management policies and
procedures, and reviews the adequacy of the risk management framework in relation to the risks faced by the Company. The Company
audit committee is assisted in its oversight role by internal audit. Internal audit undertakes both regular and ad hoc reviews of risk
management controls and procedures, the results of which are reported to the audit committee.

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its
contractual obligations, and arises principally from the Company’s receivables from customers and investments in debt securities.
As part of these processes the financial viability of all counterparties are regularly monitored and assessed.

The carrying amounts of financial assets and contract assets represent the maximum credit exposure. The maximum exposure to
credit risk at the statement of financial position date was:
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Bank balances

The Company held bank balances of Rs. 20.06 million  at 30 June 2020 (2020: Rs. 22.91 million).

Rating
Short term Long term Agency 2021 2020

Al Baraka Bank (Pakistan) Limited A1 A PACRA 1                   23                  
Allied Bank Limited A1+ AAA PACRA 1,307             326                
Askari Bank Limited A1+ AA+ PACRA 7                   6                   
Bank Alfalah Limited A1+ AA+ PACRA 423                96                  
Bank Islamic Pakistan Limited A1 A+ PACRA 11                  10                  
Faysal Bank Limited A1+ AA PACRA 185                59                  
Habib Bank Limited A1+ AAA VIS 1                   1                   
MCB Bank Limited A1+ AAA PACRA 17,542           22,291           
Silk Bank Limited A2 A VIS 560                80                  
Soneri Bank Limited A1+ AA PACRA 9                   9                   
United Bank Limited A1+ AAA VIS 6                   6                   

20,052           22,907           

41.2 Liquidity risk

Exposure to liquidity risk

Contractual maturities of financial liabilities, including estimated interest payments.

Carrying Contractual One year One to More than
amount cashflows or less five years five years

Long term finances - secured 66,860           66,860           66,860           -                -                
Redeemable capital - secured 
(non-participatory) 935,571         935,571         935,571         -                -                
Lease liability 180,043         180,043         43,172           34,636           102,235         
Foreign currency convertible 
bonds - unsecured 2,764,027      2,764,027      2,764,027      -                -                
Creditors, accrued and other liabilities 730,790         730,790         730,790         -                -                
Accrued finance cost 1,291,112      1,291,112      1,291,112      -                -                

5,968,403      5,968,403      5,831,532      34,636           102,235         

--- (Rupees in thousand) ---

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting the obligations associated with its financial
liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. The Company’s approach to managing liquidity is to ensure,
as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, under both normal and stressed
conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Company’s reputation.

Rating

--- (Rupees in thousand) ---

Based on the amount of collateral held, the management believes that no impairment allowance is necessary in respect of
unprovided past due amounts pertaining to receivable against properties as there are reasonable grounds to believe that the loss
given default will not be material. However, receivable against service charge, display of advertisement and rental income is fully
provided for as the management does not expect to recover the amount.

Impairment on bank balances has been measured on a 12-month expected loss basis and reflects the short maturities of the
exposures. The Company considers that its bank balances have low credit risk based on the external credit ratings of the
counterparties. The amount of impairment allowance at 30 June 2021 is Nil. (2020: Nil)

The credit quality of bank balances that are neither past due nor impaired can be assessed by reference to external credit ratings (if
available) or to historical information about counterparty default rate:

The Company maintains adequate reserves, by continuously monitoring forecast and actual cash flows and matching profiles of
financial assets and liabilities. Financial liabilities comprise trade and other payables and due to related parties.

2021
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Carrying Contractual One year One to More than
amount cashflows or less five years five years

Long term finances - secured 66,860           66,860           66,860           -                -                
Redeemable capital - secured 
(non-participatory) 935,571         935,571         935,571         -                -                
Lease liability 179,330         778,617         22,762           106,437         649,418         
Foreign currency convertible 
bonds - unsecured 2,895,217      2,895,217      2,895,217      -                -                
Creditors, accrued and other liabilities 845,135         845,135         845,135         -                -                
Accrued finance cost 1,189,058      1,189,058      1,189,058      -                -                

6,111,171      6,710,458      5,954,603      106,437         649,418         

41.3 Market risk

41.4 Currency risk

2021 2020
Following is the Company’s exposure to currency risk:

Foreign Currency Convertible Bonds - USD 17,527           17,203           

The exchange rate applicable at the reporting date is 157.70 (2020: 168.30) 

41.5 Interest rate risk

Financial Financial Financial Financial
asset liability asset liability

Non-derivative financial - instruments Note

Fixed rate instruments
Long term finances - secured 8 -                66,860           -                -                
Foreign currency convertible bonds 11 -                2,764,027      -                2,895,217      
Lease liability 10 -                180,043         -                179,330         
Cash at bank 29 1,580             -                549                -                

Variable rate instruments
Redeemable capital - secured 9 -                935,571         -                935,571         

1,580             3,946,501      549                4,010,118      

--- (Rupees in thousand) ---

The Company is exposed to currency risk arising from primarily with respect to the United States Dollar (USD). Currently, the
Company's foreign exchange risk exposure is restricted to foreign currency convertible bonds. The Company's exposure to
currency risk was as follows:

--- (USD in thousand) ---

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The
effective interest / mark-up rates for interest / mark-up bearing financial instruments are mentioned in relevant notes to the
financial statements. The Company's interest / mark-up bearing financial instruments as at the reporting date are as follows: 

2021 2020

2020

--- (Rupees in thousand) ---

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices - such as foreign exchange rates, interest rates and equity prices will affect the
Company’s income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage
and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimizing the return.

Currency risk is the risk that fair values or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign
exchange rates. Currency risk arises from sales, purchases and resulting balances that are denominated in a currency other than
functional currency. The Company is not exposed to foreign currency risk as at the reporting date.
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Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

9,356             (9,356)           9,356             (9,356)           

41.6 Other price risk

41.7 Capital management

2021 2020

Total liabilities 6,359,190      6,385,361      
Less: cash and cash equivalents (20,243)         (23,125)         
Net debt 6,338,947      6,362,236      

Total equity 553,962         597,481         

Net debt to equity ratio 11.44             10.65             

--- (Rupees in thousand) ---

The sensitivity analysis prepared is not necessarily indicative of the effects on profit for the year and assets / liabilities of the Compa

The Company does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit and loss. Therefore a
change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect statement of profit or loss.

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased / (decreased) profit for the year by the
amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The
analysis is performed on the same basis for 2020.

Profit or loss 100 bps
2021 2020

Other price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk).

The Company’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and to
sustain future development of the business. Management monitors the return on capital, as well as the level of dividends to
ordinary shareholders. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may adjust the amount of dividends paid
to shareholders, return capital to shareholders through repurchase of shares, issue new shares or sell assets to reduce debt. The
Company monitors capital using a ratio of ‘net debt’ to ‘equity’. Net debt is calculated as total liabilities (as shown in the
statement of financial position) less cash and cash equivalents.

--- (Rupees in thousand) ---
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42 Fair value measurement of financial instruments

The following table shows the carrying amounts and fair values of financial instruments and non-financial instruments including their levels in the fair value hierarchy:

Financial assets 
at amortised cost

Financial 
liabilities at 

amortised cost
Total Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Note

Financial instruments

30 June 2021

Financial assets not measured at fair value

Long term advances and deposits 13,619                  -                        13,619                  -                        -                        -                        
Trade debts 515,241                -                        515,241                -                        -                        -                        
Advances, deposits, prepayments 
and other receivables 70,411                  -                        70,411                  -                        -                        -                        
Cash and bank balances 20,243                  -                        20,243                  -                        -                        -                        

42.2 619,514                -                        619,514                -                        -                        -                        

Financial liabilities not measured at fair value

Long term finances - secured -                        66,860                  66,860                  -                        -                        -                        
Redeemable capital - secured (non-participatory) -                        935,571                935,571                -                        -                        -                        
Lease liability -                        180,043                180,043                -                        -                        -                        
Foreign currency convertible bonds - unsecured -                        2,764,027             2,764,027             -                        -                        -                        
Creditors, accrued and other liabilities -                        711,974                711,974                -                        -                        -                        
Accrued finance cost -                        1,291,112             1,291,112             -                        -                        -                        

42.2 -                        5,949,587             5,949,587             -                        -                        -                        

 30 June 2021
Carrying amount Fair value

--- (Rupees in thousand) ---
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42.1 Fair value measurement of financial instruments

Financial assets at 
amortised cost

Financial liabilities 
at amortised cost Total Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Note

Financial instruments

30 June 2020

Financial assets not measured at fair value

Long term advances and deposits 13,619                 -                        13,619                 -                       -                       -                       
Trade debts 506,964               -                        506,964               -                       -                       -                       
Advances, deposits, prepayments 
and other receivables 50,029                 -                        50,029                 -                       -                       -                       
Cash and bank balances 23,125                 -                        23,125                 -                       -                       -                       

42.2 593,737               -                        593,737               -                       -                       -                       

Financial liabilities not measured at fair value

Long term finances - secured -                       66,860                  66,860                 -                       -                       -                       
Redeemable capital - secured (non-participatory) -                       935,571                935,571               -                       -                       -                       
Lease liability -                       179,330                179,330               -                       -                       -                       
Foreign currency convertible bonds - unsecured -                       2,895,217             2,895,217            -                       -                       -                       
Creditors, accrued and other liabilities -                       751,392                751,392               -                       -                       -                       
Accrued finance cost -                       1,189,058             1,189,058            -                       -                       -                       

42.2 -                       6,017,428             6,017,428            -                       -                       -                       

42.2

 30 June 2020
Carrying amount Fair value

--- (Rupees in thousand) ---

The Company has not disclosed the fair values of these financial assets and liabilities as these are for short term or reprice over short term. Therefore, their carrying amounts are reasonable
approximation of fair value.
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43 Remuneration of Chief Executive, Directors and Executives 

2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020

Managerial remuneration     7,600         7,600         2,725         2,726         6,815         5,982         
House allowance 3,040         3,040         1,090         1,091         2,726         2,393         
Utilities 760            760            273            272            682            598            
Staff retirement benefit-Gratuity 950            950            341            341            852            667            
Leave encashment 633            633            227            227            578            503            

12,983       12,983       4,656         4,657         11,653       10,143       

Number of persons 1                1                1                1                5                4                

44 Number of employees 2021 2020

Total number of employees as at 30 June 166 184

Average number of employees during the year 175 208

45 Impact of COVID - 19 on financial statements

46 Date of authorization for issue 

47 Corresponding figures

Corresponding figures have been rearranged and reclassified, wherever necessary, for better presentation and disclosure.

A novel strain of coronavirus (COVID-19) that first surfaced in China was classified as a pandemic by the World Health
Organization on 11 March 2020, impacting countries globally including Pakistan. Government of Pakistan has taken certain
measures to reduce the spread of the COVID-19 including lockdown of businesses, suspension of flight operations, intercity
movements, cancellation of major events etc. These measures have resulted in an overall economic slowdown, disruptions to
various business and significant volatility in the Pakistan Stock Exchange (PSX). As a result of the foregoing, the construction of
Pace Tower was delayed. Other than that, management considers there was no major impact that will adversely affect its
businesses, results of operations and financial condition in future period.

These unconsolidated financial statements were authorized for issue on ____________________ by the Board of Directors of the
Company.

The aggregate amount charged in the unconsolidated financial statements for the year for remuneration, including all benefits to
the Chief Executive, Directors and Executives of the Company is as follows:

--- (Rupees in thousand) ---

Chief Executive Executive Executives
DIRECTORS

Chief Executive Officer Director Chief Financial Officer



 
 

 
 

FORM OF PROXY 

  

The Company Secretary  
Pace (Pakistan) Limited  
First Capital House 
96-B/1, M.M. Alam Road 
Gulberg-III 
Lahore 

 

 
Folio No./CDC A/c No.: _______________ 
 
Shares Held:         __________________  

Option 1 
  Appointing other person as Proxy  
 
I/We__________________________________________________ S/o D/o W/o 
___________________________________CNIC ________________________being the member(s) of Pace (Pakistan) 
Limited hereby appoint Mr./Mrs./Ms./ ____________________________S/o D/o W/o ______________________CNIC 
_______________________ or failing him / her Mr. / Mrs. Miss ________________________ S/o. D/o. W/o. 
_____________________________ CNIC __________________________as my/our proxy to vote for me/us and on my/our 
behalf at the Annual General meeting of the Company to be held on 28 October 2021 at 11:00 a.m. and at any adjournment 
thereof. 
 
Signed under my/our hands on this __________________day of _____________, 2021 
 

Affix Revenue Stamp of  
Rupees Five 

_________________ 
Signature of member 
(Signature should agree with the specimen signature registered with the Company) 
 
Signed in the presence of: 
 
___________________ __________________ 
Signature of Witness 1 Signature of Witness 2 
 

Option 2 
  E-voting as per the Companies (E-voting) Regulations, 2016  
 
I/we_____________________ S/o D/o W/o _________________CNIC _________being a member of Pace (Pakistan) Limited 
holder of ________ Class____ Ordinary share(s) as per Registered Folio No. _____________ hereby opt for e-voting through 
intermediary and hereby consent the appointment of execution officer _________________________ as proxy and will 
exercise e-voting as per the Companies (E-voting) Regulations, 2016 and hereby demand for poll for resolutions. My secured 
email address is _____________________, please send login details, password and electronic signature through email. 
 
_________________ 
Signature of member 
(Signature should agree with the specimen signature registered with the Company) 
 
Signed in the presence of: 
 
 
___________________ __________________ 
Signature of Witness 1 Signature of Witness 2 

 
 

Notes 
 

1. A member eligible to attend and vote at the meeting may appoint another member as proxy to attend and vote in 
the meeting. Proxies in order to be effective must be received by the company at the Registered Office not later 
than 48 hours before the time for holding the meeting. 

 
2. In order to be valid, an instrument of proxy and the power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is 

signed, or a notarially certified copy of such power of attorney, must be deposited at the Registered Office of the 
Company, First Capital House, 96-B/1, Lower Ground Floor, M.M. Alam Road, Gulberg-III, Lahore, not less than 48 
hours before the time of the meeting.  

 
a) Individual beneficial owners of CDC entitled to attend and vote at the meeting must bring his/her participant ID 

and account/sub-account number along with original CNIC or passport to authenticate his/her identity. In case 
of Corporate entity, resolution of the Board of Directors/Power of attorney with specimen of nominees shall be 
produced (unless provided earlier) at the time of meeting. 

 
b) b) For appointing of proxies, the individual beneficial owners of CDC shall submit the proxy form as per above 

requirement along with participant ID and account/sub-account number together with attested copy of their 
CNIC or Passport. The proxy form shall be witnessed by two witnesses with their names, addresses and CNIC 
numbers. The proxy shall produce his/her original CNIC or Passport at the time of meeting. In case of 
Corporate entity, resolution of the Board of Directors/Power of attorney along with specimen signatures shall 
be submitted (unless submitted earlier) along with the proxy form. 
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